
T-13808

T-13808

Receipt#
L3i263
\3lala07

Receipt#

FEES PAID
Amount
--1 c:J35.\_-.:.

FEES REFUNDED
Amount

Date
53·30.2221

Date

DESCRIPTIQN OF WATER RIGHT(s)

Name ofStream ey r\r).ff /)Y\ t ){>Jj
.)

Use \H\ffi~, '..f' County VJ), ;}
\ . .

Quantity ofwater (CFS) No. ofAcres. _
Name ofditch,--:,,e---c-----------,-=-:-----~..--,--=-;--------:-
App#. (·[QC Per# <(oxi cer F-a)Y PRDate_ill74
App# Per# Cert# PR Date. _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date. _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date _
App#Per# Cert# PR Date _

Vol \2B Page LO

Initial notice date'Li
DPD issued date

'--:;,--;;::-""'.,-----------
PD issued date -i,/-z,~:,
PD notice date 7/7/ioi3
Date ofFO 421-2073

C-Date. _
COBU due date _
COBU Received date _
Certificate issued·-------------

Assignments: _

Irrigation District. _

CWRE;_-+----~~~-----------------------------------
CC's listk?LgtCt1)ft
[]- oversizedmap - Location1 ~=------------------------------



Transfer Specialist:

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET

@@Transfer: T- 13808

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer
Applicant: .....__

Agent: 0 NIA
JUSTIN & JAYNA FERRELL HOLLIE CANNON 409 PINE ST SUITE 311 KLAMATH
29261 ABERT RIM RD FALLS, OR 97601
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630 Email: Phone:
Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: 0 N/A

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: D NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Lake County Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant. [] NIA Receiving Landowner. [] N/A

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected

File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ G6693 G6240 46978 0Yes (Jo

□ 0Yes Jo
□ 0Yes Jo

[]NA

N/A

Signature
Date

Date:
±:2123

Signature

Last day ofpublicatio

News$ received:

GW Reviewsent:

OFWDistrtt:

OBf\N Review sent:

Proposed Action(s): PLACE OF USE Pc;_~ D1K

Changes
Document Made Coordinator

[a Date: \ l 2­
DPD Initials: . Initials: fill

Date: Date: Date: 1'20 [2
PD Initial Initials: Y

Date: Date: Date: 1223
FO Initials: Initials: PS

Rec'd: August 30, 2021

County sent cc: ofAck Letter D BOR notified (date):

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication receiv

Newspaper quote requested: Z-1-2-? Request for news $ sent: -,

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

special Issues: 2l1 10iurdu].@,not (/#kl. '\6_ @0Ly
SpecialOrderVolume:Vol. 1'28 Pages JL!Ci- 152

4 kw6 M o{ uw bhv an ozl, blMu­
y7-1-23 al k »la Moue), " zkl2 pp

Transfer Cover Sheet /JIf; Aff'~ \JA ._____:___:_~lo..Q-h.~S"-29-18



Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

April 21, 2023

JUSTIN AND JAYNA FERRELL
29261ABERT RIM RD
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13808

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approvingyourwater right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULARATTENTION TOTHETIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. .

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner {CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report andmap which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at
Scott.A.Grew@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,du,,"-l«.o»
Stacy H. Philis
Restoration Program Technician
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: MattA. Anderson, Watermaster Dist. # 12 (via email)
Hollie Cannon, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13808, Lake County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN
POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND CHANGE
IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

Findings of Fact

1. On August 30, 2021, JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL filed an application for a change in
point of appropriation and to change the place of use under Certificate 46978. The
Department assigned the application numberT-13808.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to
0AR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On February 15, 2022, the agent for the applicant submitted a revised Table 2 to reflect the
correct acreage for the lands to be transferred.

4. On November 28, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to deny Transfer Application T-13808 to the applicant. The draft
Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of December 28, 2022, for the
applicant to respond. The applicant provided additional evidence of use and requested
that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review bythe CourtofAppeals under 0RS 183.482. Anypetition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13808.sg Page 1 of4 Special Order Volume 128, Page 1\



5. On February 28, 2023, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13808 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on March 7, 2023, and in the Lake County Examiner
newspaper on_ ,2023, pursuant to 0RS 540.520 and 0AR 690-380-4020. No
protests were filed in response to the notice.

6. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 46978 in the name of JACK & VIRGINIA BRIDGMAN {perfected under Permit
G-6240)

Use: IRRIGATION of 82.62 ACRES
Priority Date: OCTOBER 16, 1974
Rate: 0.8 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: BRIDGMAN WELL, a tributary of THOMAS CREEK

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

38 S 19E WM 25 NWNE
630 FEET SOUTH AND 1260 FEET EAST FROM THE
Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 15

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

38 S 19 E WM 24 NE SE 7.55
38 S 19 E WM 24 NWSE 10.78
38 S 19 E WM 24 SWSE 12.53
38 S 19 E WM 24 SE SE 9.17
38 S 19 E WM 25 NE NE 5.83
38 S 19E WM 25 NWNE 5.57
38 S 19 E WM 25 SWNE 10.77
38S 19 E WM 25 SE NE 11.02
38 S 19 E WM 25 NWSE 9.40

Total 82.62

7. Transfer Application T-13808 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
approximately 1.4 miles from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WM 31 SWNW
2532.5 FEET SOUTH AND 111.0 FEET EAST FROM

38 S 20 E
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 31

T-13808.sg Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 128, Page \5
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8. Transfer Application T-13808 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

38 S 20 E WM 31 SWNW 7.69
38 S 20 E WM 31 SE NW 0.67
38 S 20 E WM 31 NESW 2.84
38 S 20 E WM 31 NWSW 35.57
38S 20 E WM 31 swsw 33.16
38 S 20 E WM 31 SESW 2.69

Total 82.62

9. The proposed place of use has existing surface water irrigation rights, as described in
inchoate transferT-9170.

Transfer Review Criteria (0AR 690-380-4010)

10. Evidence was submitted with the application indicating thatwater has been used within
the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the right. The information in the
record is not sufficient to initiate cancellation proceedings under ORS 540.631.

11. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13808.

12. The proposed change would result in enlargement of the right.

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to otherwater rights.

14. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in point of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13808 are consistent with the requirements of 0RS·537.705 and 540.505 to
540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in point of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13808 are approved. £82 ! :

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 46978 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 46978 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer and cancellation.
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4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point of appropriation (Well #2), shall not
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation
(Bridgeman Well).

5. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. The former place of use ofthe transferred right shall.no longer receive water under the
right.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2024. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use ofthe water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

L, . ianager, for
COCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mots dote:APR252023

i
a
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LAKE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JACK & VIRGINIA BRIDGMAN
RT 6
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

confirms the right to use the waters of BRIDGMAN WELL a tributary of THOMAS CREEK, for IRRIGATION
of 238.18 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-6240. The date of priority is OCTOBER 16, 1974. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 2.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

38 S 19 E WM 25 NWNE
630 FEET SOUTH AND 1260 FEET EAST FROMTHE
N1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 25

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

385 19 E WM 24 NE SE 32.45
385 19E WM 24 NWSE 26.22
385 19 E WM 24 SW SE 25.07
385 19 E WM 24 SE SE 29.23
385 19 E WM 25 NE NE 33.37
38 S 19 E WM 25 NWNE 34.03
38 S 19 E WM 25 SWNE 28.83
38 S 19 E WM 25 SE NE 28.98

Total 238.18

T-13808-rr-46978.sg Page 1 of2 Certificate 96893



This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 46978, State Record ofWater Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered

APR 2 1 2023 , approving Transfer Application T-13808.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

nature of the water Resources Director, affxedAPR212823

ion Manager, for
CK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13808-rr-46978.sg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 96893.



-· .. STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF OREGON,
COUNTY OF LAKE

I, Danielle Jester, Ad Manager, being first duly sworn, depose
and say that I am the principal clerk of the publisher of the
Lake County Examiner, a newspaper in general circulation,
as defined by Chapter 193 ORS, printed and published at
Lakeview in the aforesaid county and state: that I know from
my personal knowledge that the Legal # 5667 Notice of
Preliminary Determination
a printed copy ofwhich is hereto annexed, was published in
the entire issue of said newspaper for: 2

Insertion(s) in the following issues: 03/08/23, 03/15/23

Total Cost: $74.66

Subscribed and sworn b
On 15th day ofMarch,

Notary Public ofOR
My commission expires February 17, 2026

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
p CHARLENE M TRACY
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1021972

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRESFEBRUARY17, 2026

AD# 336006

Notice of
Preliminary Determination
forWater RightTransfer

T-13808

T.-13808 filed by Justin A.
and Jayna L. Ferrell, 29261
Abert Rim Rd, Lakeview, OR
97630, proposes a change
in point of appropriation and
change in place of use under
Certificate 46978. The right al­
lows the use of O.B cuorc foot
per sec_ond from Bridgman
Well in Sec. 25, T38S, R19E,
WM for irrigation in Sects. 24
and 25,T38S, R19E,WM.

The applicant proposes
to move the point of appro­
priation in Sec. 31, T38S,
R20.E, WM and to change the
place of use Ip Sec.31, T38S,
RWE, WM. The Water Re­
sources Department proposes
to approve the transfer, based
on the requirements of ORS
Chapter 540 and OAR 690­
380-5000.

Any person may file, Joint­
ly or severally, a protest or
standing statement within
30 days after the last date of
newspaper publication of this
notice, 3/15/2023. Call (503)
979-9931 to obtain additional
information.

If no protests are filed, the
Department will issue a final
order consistent with the pre­
liminarydetermination.

DATES OF PUBLICATION:
March 8, 2023
March 15, 2023

#5667

RECEIVED
MAR 2 0.2023

OWRD



For delivery Information, vlslr.our websiteat www.usps.come.

OFFICIAL
~ Certified Mail Fee

fl [,,,c......se...,]
Serv es & cos {d>ockba.t.eddf,oo,~,.;

[ReturnRocelpthardcopy) $.□ OR01umRocoip1(orocuon 1c) s _□ OCortlfledMo'.JR .. lrlctodOolvc,y $ _□ 0AdlaltSlgnnlureRoqund $ _

□ □-~Ro>llfcied O..'lve,y $
n [Postago
IT
r

DI No

□ Priori ty Mall Express®□ Regist ered Mail"Peg/stored MaRestricted
elivery□ SlgnalureConflmUlt lon"'□ Slgnnluro Confirrriatlon

RestrictedDelivery

...,_

»
3.

JUSTIN & JAYNA FERREL'
29261 ABERT RIM RD ·
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630 =

■ Complete Items 1, 2, and 3.
■ Printyour name and address on the reverse

so 1hatwe can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back ofthe mallplece,

or on the front ifspace permits. e

. oervic yr

IIJllllll llll llllll llll Ill II I Ill IllIll I IIII Ill g~t9~5RoGlrtotedDolwert
9590 9402 6293 0274 3183 80 0 Cortlfiod Moil Roslrlctocl Dellvory

--::----,-....,...,.-,-,---=---,-...,....--------~□ CoDcgt onOellvoly
2. Article Number (rransfer from service/ebeQ □ Collacton DeliveryRestrictedDelivery- . ail

7021 1970 0001 3950 3105 ~a!IRestrlctedDenvory
lO)

Postmark
Horo

USE

JUSTIN & JAYNA FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

r
r
C
r

Ll1
□
r]
rn

· PS Form 3811, July2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt



regon
Tina Kotek, Governor

February 28, 2023

VIACERTIFIED MAILAND E-MAIL

Applicant
JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13808. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Lake
County Examiner newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination.
The notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of
newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13808
Matt A. Anderson, District 12 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Hollie Cannon, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13808, Lake County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING THE APPROVAL OF A
CHANGE IN POINT OF APPROPRIATION
AND CHANGE IN PLACE OP USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 537.705 and 54©.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request totransfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existingwater right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL.
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

Findings of Fact

1. On August 30, 2021, JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL filed an application for a change in
point of appropriation and to change the place of use under Certificate 46978. The
Department assigned the application number T-13808.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On February 15, 2022, theagent for the applicant submitted a revised Table 2 to reflect the
correct acreage for the lands to be transferred.

4. On November 28, 2022,the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to deny Transfer Application T-13808 to the applicant. The draft
Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of December 28, 2022, for the
applicant to respond. The applicant provided additional evidence of use and requested
that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication ofnotice ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13808.sg Page 1 of5



5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

46978 in the name of JACK & VIRGINIA BRIDGMAN (perfected under Permit
G-6240)
IRRIGATION of 82.62 ACRES
OCTOBER 16, 1974
0.8 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
BRIDGMAN WELL, a tributary of THOMAS CREEK

Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

38 S 19 E WM 25 NWNE
630 FEET SOUTH AND 1260 FEET EAST FROM THE
Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 15

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

38 S 19 E WM 24 NE SE 7.55

38S 19 E WM 24 NWSE 10.78

38S 19 E WM 24 SWSE 12.53

38 S 19 E WM 24 SE SE 9.17
38 S 19 E WM 25 NE NE 5.83
38 s· 19 E WM 25 NWNE 5.57

38 S 19 E WM 25 SWNE 10.77

38 S 19 E WM 25 SE NE 11.02

38 S 19E WM 25 NW SE 9.40
Total 82.62

6. Transfer Application T-13808 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
approximately 1.4 miles from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

38 S 20 E WM 31 SW NW
2532.5 FEET SOUTH AND 111.0 FEET EAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 31

T-13808.sg Page 2 of5



7. TransferApplication T-13808 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

38 S 20 E WM 31 SWNW 7.69
38 S 20 E WM 31 SE NW 0.67
38S 20 E WM 31 NESW 2.84
38 S 20 E WM 31 NWSW 35.S-7
38 S 20 E WM 31 swsw 33.16
38S 20 E WM 31 SESW 2.69

Total 82.62

8. The proposed place of use has existing surface water irrigation rights, as described in
inchoate transferT-9170.

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010}

9. Evidence was submitted with the application indicating that water has been used within
the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the right. The information in the
record is not sufficient to initiate cancellation proceedings under ORS 540.631.

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13808.

11. The proposed change would result in enlargement of the right.

12. The proposed change would not result in injury to otherwater rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13808 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and
540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 69.0-380-
4030, the application will be approved.

lfTransferApplication T-13808 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofappropriation and change in place ofuseproposed in Transfer
Application T-13808 are approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe wateris restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
and is subject to all otherconditions and limitations contained in Certificate 46978 and any
related decree.

T-13808.s€ Page 3 of 5



3. Water right Certificate46978 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion ofthe right not affected by this transferand cancellation.

4. The quantity ofwaterdiverted at the new point ofappropriation (Well #2), shall not exceed
the quantity ofwaterlawfully available at the originalpoint ofappropriation {Bridgeman
Well).

5. Wateruse measurement conditions: .,
a. Before wateruse may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizingflow

meter, or, with priorapproval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation.

b. The water usershallmaintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermasteraccess to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private.
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. Watershall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer(watersource) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Theformerplace ofuse ofthe transferred rightshall no longerreceive waterunder the
right.

8. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistentwith the terms of this order, on or
before October1, 2024. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one yearafter the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

T-13808.sg Page 4 of 5



9. Aftersatisfactory proof ofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

FEB 2 8 2023

ran on: ration iection Manager, for
OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. Ifyou have questions about the information in
this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@.water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890.

Protests should be addressed to the attention ofWater Rights Services Division, WaterResources Department,
725SummerSt. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266.

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty servicemembers have a right to stay these proceedings
under the federal Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct. For more information contact the Oregon State Bar at
800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 503-584-3571, or the nearest United States Armed
Forces Legal Assistance Office through htto://legalasslstance.law.af.mil. The Oregon Militacy Department
does not have a toll free number.

T-13808.sg Page 5 of5



GREW Scott A * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

February 16, 2023

Applicant

JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

GREWScott AWRD
Thursday, February 16, 2023 5:44 PM
Justin Ferrell
GREW Scott A ' WRD; ANDERSON MatthewAWRD; Hollie Cannon
T-13808 Newspaper Notice Fee -Action Required

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

Your water right transfer is ready for issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the Department receives payment
for publication of the newspaper notice.

Items needed before the next phase of processing...
At this time you need to:

1. submit a check for $ 89.59 to cover cost of publication of the notice), made out to the Oregon Water Resources
Department.

2. write "forT-13808 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and
3. submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter.

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than March 18, 2023.

What happens next...
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, initiate publication in the
Lake County Examiner newspaper, and also publish the notice on the Department's weekly notice. Publication of the
notice will initiate a protest period duringwhich any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by
the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision.

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by March 18, 2023, a Preliminary Determination may be issued
denying the application as incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Std fee
TransferSpecialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: TransferApplication file T-13808
Matt A. Anderson, Dlstr-ict 12 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Hollie Cannon, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

1



X- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attached is a check for $ 89.59 (PCA#46118) for Newspaper Notice forTransferT-13808 madeout to Oregon Water
Resources Department (orWRD)

• "forT-13808 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

2

Caseworker: Scott Grew



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

February 16, 2023

Applicant

JUSTIN R. ANO JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

WaterResources Department
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone503-986-0900

Fax503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Yourwater right transfer is ready for issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the
Department receives payment for publication of the newspaper notice.

Items needed before the next phase of processing...
At this time you need to:

1. submit a check for$ 89.59 to cover cost of publication of the notice), made out to the
OregonWater Resources Department.

2. write "forT-13808 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and
3. submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter.

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than March 18,
2023.

What happens next...
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, initiate
publication in the Lake County Examiner newspaper, and also publish the notice on the
Department's weekly notice. Publication of the notice will initiate a protest period duringwhich
any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the
Preliminary Determination ora standing statement supporting the Department's decision.

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by March 18, 2023, a Preliminary
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

X- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - . - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - . - -
Attached is a check for$ 89.59 (PCA#46118) for Newspaper Notice forTransferT-13808 made
out to Oregon Water Resources Department (orWRD)

• "forT-13808 NOTICE"written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Scott Grew



GREW Scott A * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

PHILLIPS StacyHWRD
Thursday, February 16, 2023 2:29 PM
STARNES Patrick K *WRD
GREW Scott A' WRD
RE: Newspaper Estimate forTransfer Application T-13808

Hi Scott,

The quote came in for this notice. Total cost is $89.59.

Thanks,

Stacy H. Phillips
Natural Resource Specialist 2, Permit Amendment Caseworker
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301
Office: 503-986-0898 I Work Cell: 503-979-9948

OREGON
ala; "ATER= RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-looking

From: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 10:52AM
To: PHILLIPS Stacy HWRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: GREWScott A* WRD <Swtt.A.GREW@water.0regon.gov>
Subject: Newspaper Estimate for Transfer Application T-13808

Hi Stacy-

Scot will need a quote for the attached TRANSFER Application notice to run in the Lake County
Examiner. Run time is two weeks.

Thanks!

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

1



Mr. Grew,

Water RightTransfer Application T-13808

12/21/22

Attached you will find the documents requested in the preliminary determination related to T-13808
sent by you via e-mail on November 28". The requested documents have been sent both electronically
(via e-mail) as well as by registered mail. The best effort has been made to compile all requested items,
should you fintl anything lacking please let me know immediately and I will gather any further items
needed.

2i4
Justin Ferrell

541-219-2698

lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com

RECEIVED
DEC 27 202r2

OWRD



ToOregon Water Resources Department (OWRD),

·-lVED
DEC .2 7 2022

OWRD
12/10/22

The land described in T-13808 has been irrigated in the past 5 years by us since our purchase of
the land. The described lands are no longer farmed or irrigated as such; water is applied every 2-3 years
to keep our water right valid. We use a combination of wheel line, hand line and above and below
ground mainline to apply water. We typically no longer cut hay on the pivot corners but instead use
them for fall feed for our beef cattle.

------------------- ------ ----
Sate or.con\
County of '-'=-- '<-.Q...
o,De_eoaz52u du_'Ja,a!ordpersonally appeared

before me,

__V----:-_ who is personally known to me

__ whose identity I proved on the bases of _

__ whose identity I proved on the oath/affirmation of

___________ , a credible witness

to be the signer of the above instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed it.

e. jae=@­
Jacqueline Sutfin

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
1<:f.Qlql ~1ss10N NO. 1011208 My commission expiresocil \\, J:-(;)d <S

M~~fC:114 EXPIRESApril, 11, 2025 ,



Application for

Water Right Transfer
OREGON

\\'AllR RhSOLiRCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State ofOregon

County otllK, )ss
)

RECEIVED
DEC 2 7 2022

OWRD

'eye.3doll_ » rotorosaros a,nae
mailing address _272G/ 4_Lr.,@ _L_£. ,ag70,
telephone number S-1/1~2lf--.JOJf'25° duly sworn depose and saythat I/We

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 1/t97[{

described in a Water Right TransferApplication (T- l..lffe:J F ),
(transfernumber, ifknown)

somit«ea».,,,l,3.ha {2l
on the property in tax lot number(s) L--/OOO, Yt'o'. Z-

Range~West, W.M.

Lino- 9763

TI

7 7

I z. ./ISi22
Date

Date

vor@@
4odes

{site address)

Section Z. ~ J,. ~ Township 3 g-

My commission expires 4/1_[025.r i

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this J..2_ day of 'De,_c.._~M~v-- • 20 J.. d:

±sss=NQtP;:(icororegonOFFICIAL SEAL
Jacqueline Sutfin

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1011208

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES April, 11, 2025

Revised 7/1/2021



Application for
Water Right Transfer

OREGON

\\'\TU, RL.q)URClS
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

county ofLdk,
)
)ss
)

RECEIVED
DEC 27 2022

OWRD

telephone number 59'/-fYJ'..J).JC/ duly sworn depose and say that I/We

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right G:ertificate Number t/tJ 9 78
described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- !]86& ),

(transfernumber, ifknown)

Section

located at

submitted by ..,J;sl~ f~I/,,, /Z.M-11
on the property in tax lot number(s)__.l/2__<'.:I__Q--'-t/ __,

25 Township .J% North/~ Range~est, W.M.

Zou3. la,rKdogsg_ ..zio,02.%7/
(siteaddress}

sic onwent

ts
Date

Signature of Affiant Date

My commission expires t.J/, 1 /~o;;).S
7-

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this .J.2_day of!>e C..~YV'O-e -r 20 9J...

at=ht­OFFICIAL SEAL
Jacqueline Sutfin

NOTARYPUBLIC -OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1011208

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES April, 11, 2025

Revised 7/1/2021



ToOregonWater Resources Department (OWRD), 12/10/22

RECEIVED
DEC 2 7 2022

OWRD

The land described in T-13808 has been irrigated in the past 5 years by us. The described lands
are no longer farmed or irrigated as such; water is applied every 2-3 years to keep the water right valid.
We have actively engaged in this practice since our purchase of the land in the early 1990's. We have
continued helping our daughter and son in law following their purchase of the land. We continue to own
tax lot 4004 and irrigate it in the same manner using buried mainline and awheel line. We typically no
longer cut hay on this land but instead the pasture is used by ourdaughterand son in law.

Gloria Counts

State or [ceqov
\

county or L_Ar<

aD..al.is.o$
before me,

Jay_ b_laud> personally appeared

✓who is personally known to me

Whose identity I proved on the bases of _

whose identity I proved on the oath/affirmation of

-----------, a credible witness

to be the signer of the above instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed it.

OFFICIAL SEAL
?[eal) Jacqueline Sutfin

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1011208

My commission expires A--pr-.\ \ \ \. ;).O.;tS



A
Aeriitle
405 N lst St., Lakeview, OR 97630
PHONE (541)947-3019 FAX (541)947-3283

STATUS OF RECORD TITLE

RECEIVED
DEC 27 2022

OWRD

Justin Ferrell
29261 Abert Rim Rd,
Lakeview,OR 97630
Your Reference No.

December 19, 2022
TitleNumber: 573884AM
Title Officer: Tonya Clayborn
Fee: $300.00

We have searched the status of record title as to the following described property:

Parcel I

A parcel ofland situated in the SE / ofSection 24, Township 38 South, Range 19 East ofthe Willamette
Meridian. More particularly described as: Parcel 1 ofPartition Plat No. 1995-P-067 led for record in the office
ofthe Lake County Clerk onApril 4, 1995, in Book 228 at Page 63 l, Deed Records.

Parcel 2

Parcel I ofPartition Plat No. 2013-B-I95, located in theNE ¼ ofSection 25 Township 38 South,Range 19 East
oftheWillamette Meridian as filed in Plat Cabinet B, Sleeve 195, Lake County Records.

Parcel 3

Parcel 2 ofPartition Plat No. 2013-8-195, located in theNE ¼ ofSection 25 Township 38 South, Range 19 East
ofthe WillametteMeridian as filed in Plat Cabinet B, Sleeve 195, Lake County Records.

Vestee:

Justin Ferrell and Jayna Ferrell, as Tenants by the Entirety as to Parcels J and 2;
Jay A. Counts and Gloria M. Counts, as Tenants in Common as to Parcel 3

and dated as ofDecember 16, 2022 at 7:30 a.m.

Said property is subject to the following on record matters:

Tax Information:

Taxes assessed under CodeNo. 0708 Account No. 11436 Map No. 3819-4000
NOTE: The 2022-2023 Taxes: $1,027.24, are Paid

Taxes assessed under CodeNo. 0708 Account No. 17917 Map No. 3819-4002
NOTE: The 2022-2023 Taxes: $1,097.29, are Paid

Taxes assessed under CodeNo. 0708 Account No. 19517 Map No. 3819-4004
NOTE: The 2022-2023 Taxes: S43.47, are Paid
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GREW Scott A * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Justin Ferrell <lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com>
Saturday, December 24, 2022 1:29 PM
GREW Scott A ' WRD; Hollie Cannon
ANDERSON MatthewAWRD
Re: T-13808 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!
Additional Docs T-13808.pdf

Mr. Grew,

Attached you will find the additional documents requested for T-13808. Should you need any additional
documents please let me know, I have sent hard copies as well via certified mail.

Thank You,

JustwvFerell

541-219-2698 Cell

From: GREW ScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 11:16 AM
To: Hollie Cannon <hcannon@waterrightsolutions.com>; justin ferrell <lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com>
Cc: ANDERSON MatthewA WRD <Matthew.A.ANDERSON@water.oregon.gov>; GREW ScottA* WRD
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13808 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

November 28, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant
JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

1



Please find enclosed a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13808. The.
document reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transfer will be DENIED. This draft is intended to provide you with an opportunity to comment on our findings
and conclusions should you wish to do so and to withdraw or modify your application to resolve the issues
that are prompting our decision to deny the application.

The draft Preliminary Determination proposes to deny the transfer because the Evidence of Use has not
shown proof that the pivot corners have been irrigated. The issues that we have identified could be resolved
by one of the following alternatives:

• Provide additional evidence that the lands were irrigated within the last 5 years.
• Withdraw the application.

At this point, you may decide to continue processing the application (see below), or to send a letter requesting
to withdraw the transfer application.

If you wish to proceed with your application, you must submit the following:
1. Provide a written response by December 28, 2022, that describes how you will overcome the issues

identified above and submit modifications or additional information as needed, or that indicates you wish
to protest a Preliminary Determination to denythe transfer.

2. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are currently
located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:
a) Must be prepared by a title company;
b) Shall include a "prepared by'' statement and the date the title company prepared the report printed

on the cover sheet;
c) Must be:

i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current ownership;
OR

ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance agreement was

recorded.
If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies ofthose
agreements along with the Report of Ownership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title company
prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the date that they
prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND
e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is currently

located (i.e., the FROM lands).
s. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report of

Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement of
consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

2



GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Justin Ferrell <lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com>
Wednesday, November 30, 2022 5:17 PM
GREW ScottA WRD
Hollie Cannon;ANDERSON MatthewAWRD; Jayna Ferrell
Re: T-13808 - Issuance ofDraft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

Hello Scott,

We will be continuing with our application. The land has been irrigated in the past 5 years by u_s _as well as the
person we purchased the farm from (myfather-in-law). The described lands are no longer farmed or irrigated
as such; water is applied every 2-3 years to keep ourwater right valid. We have used a combination of wheel
line, hand line and above and below grouncl mainline to apply water. We typically no lohger cut hay on the
pivot corners but instead use them for fall feed for our beef cattle. Do we need to have these statements
notarized?

Thank You,

JtwvFerrell

541-219-2698 Cell

From: GREWScottA* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 11:16 AM
To: Hollie Cannon <hcannon@waterrightsolutions.com>; justin ferrell <lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com>
Cc: ANDERSON MatthewA* WRD <Matthew.A.ANDERSON@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A*WRD
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject:T-13808 - Issuance ofDraft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

November 28, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant

JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630
SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

Please find enclosed a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13808. The
document reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transferwill be DENIED. This draft is intended to provide you with an opportunity to comment on our findings
and conclusions should you wish to do so and to withdraw or modify your application to resolve the issues
that are prompting our decision to deny the application.



GREW Scott A * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

GORMAN Kyle G WRD
Friday, December 2, 2022 12:51 PM
GREW Scott A* WRD; ANDERSGN Matthew AWRD
STARNES Patrick K * WRD; JARAMILL0 Lisa JWRD
RE: T-13808 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

That is good enough for me. I do not have irrefutable evidence to contradict what he says. I have not personally seen
the property.

Kyle

From: GREW Scott A* WRD <Stott.A.GREW@water.0reg6n.gov;>.
Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 9:2'4 AM
To: GORMAN Kyle G WRD <Kyle.G.GORMAN@water.oregon.gov>; ANDERSON MatthewA WRD
<Matthew.A.AND ERSON@water.oreg0n.g0v>
Cc: STARNES PatrickKWRD <Patrick. K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; JARAMI LLO Lita J WRD
<Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Se::ottA* WRD <Sc0tt.A.GREW@wa·ter.oregon.gov>
Subject: FW: T-13808 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

Hello Kyle and Matt,

I took over T-13808 as Tamera started a new position and sent out the DPD to deny because of lack of
evidence of use. (See correspondence above.)

I receh,ed this yesterday from the applicant but from my desk I cannot determin'E! if this is evidence (or
feasible) so I am turning to the experts in the field.

Do you find this acceptable of evidence of use?

Thank you foryour thoughts!

Scott Grew
Transfer Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890

From: Justin Ferrell <lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2022 5:17 PM
To: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oreg0n.g0)J·~
cc: Hollie Cannon <hcannon@waterrightsolutions.com>; ANDERSON Matthe.w A* WRD
<Matthew.A.ANDERS0N@wa·ter.0reg0n.g0.v>.; Jayna Ferrell <jaynalcounts@hotmailcom>
subject: Re: T-13808 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

Hello Scott,

1



We will be continuing with our application. The land has been irrigated in the past 5 years by us as well as the
person we purchased the farm from (my father-in-law). The described lands are no longer farmed or irrigated
as such; water is applied every 2-3 years to keep our water right valid. We have used a combination of wheel
line, hand line and above and below ground mainline to apply water. We typically no longer cut hay on the
pivot corners but instead use them for fall feed for our beef cattle. Do we need to have these statements
notarized?

Thank You,

541-219-2698 Cell

From: GREW ScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 11:16 AM
To: Hollie Cannon <hcannon@waterrightsolutions.com>; justin ferrell <lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com>
Cc: ANDERSON MatthewA WRD <Matthew.A.ANDERSON@water.oregon.gov>; GREW ScottA WRD
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13808 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

November 28, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant
JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630
SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

Please find enclosed a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13808. The
document reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transferwill be DENIED. This draft is intended to provide you with an opportunity to comment on our findings
and conclusions should you wish to do so and to withdraw or modify your application to resolve the issues
that are prompting our decision to deny the application.

The draft Preliminary Determination proposes to deny the transfer because the Evidence of Use has not
shown proof that the pivot corners have been irrigated. The issues that we have identified could be resolved
by one of the following alternatives:

• Provide additional evidence that the lands were irrigated within the last 5 years.
• Withdraw the application.

2



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

November 28, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant

JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13808

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Please find enclosed a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application
T-13808. The document reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information
currently available, the transfer will be DENIED. This draft is intended to provide you with an
opportunity to comment on our findings and conclusions should you wish to do so and to
withdraw or modify your application to resolve the issues that are prompting our decision to
deny the application.

The draft Preliminary Determination proposes to deny the transfer because the Evidence of Use
has not shown proof that the pivot corners have been irrigated. The issues that we have
identified could be resolved by one of the following alternatives:

• Provide additional evidence that the lands were irrigated within the last 5 years.
• Withdraw the application.

At this point, you may decide to continue processing the application (see below), or to send a
letter requesting to withdraw the transfer application.

If you wish to proceed with your application, you must submit the following:

1. Provide a written response by December 28, 2022, that describes how you will overcome
the issues identified above and submit modifications or additional information as needed,
or that indicates you wish to protest a Preliminary Determination to deny the transfer.

2. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s)
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands}. This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the cover sheet;



c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the Report of Ownership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description ofthe property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the PROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized-statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

6. Notice of this transfer will need to be published in a newspaper with general circulation in the
area where the water rights are currently located. You will be responsible for the charges.

What happens next ...
Once the Preliminary Determination is issued a publication period is required. Because
there is more than mile between the new and the authorized point of appropriation, the
Department will publish notice of the transfer in a local newspaper having· a general
circulation in the area of the water right at least once per week for two consecutive weeks.
You are responsible for sending a check to cover the cost of publication prior to the
issuance of the Preliminary Determination and publication of notice (see below). As outlined
in OAR690-380-4020(3),_publication_costs_include both_the direct cost of the notice and indirect
processing costs (not to exceed 20% of the direct costs) for processing.

Conditions to your water right...
If you modify the application so as to allow approval, conditions may need to be added to
the transfer. The Department will notify you of any required conditions prior to issuing the
Preliminary Determination.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Yourwritten response modifying the application to resolve the issues that we have
identified or requesting that we proceed with processing of the application; and



2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report. '

If we do not receive your response to withdraw the application or the items listed above by
December 28, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be issued denying the application as
incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Sttqeo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13808
Matt A. Anderson, District 12 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Hollie Cannon, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13808, Lake County DR AFT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING THE DENIAL OF A CHANGE IN
POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND CHANGE
IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL
29261 ABERT RIM RD.
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

Findings of Fact

1. On August 30, 2021, JUSTIN R. AND JAYNA L. FERRELL filed an application for a change in
point of appropriation and to change the place of use under Certificate 46978. The
Department assigned the application number T-13808.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On February 15, 2022, the·agent for the applicant submitted a revised Table 2 to reflect the
correct acreage for the lands to be transferred.

4. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 46978 in the name of JACK & VIRGINIA BRIDGMAN (perfected under Permit
G-6240)

Use: IRRIGATION of 82.6 ACRES
Priority Date: OCTOBER 16, 1974
Rate: 0.8 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
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Source:

EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
BRIDGMAN WELL, a tributary of THOMAS CREEK

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

38S 19 E WM 25 NWNE 630 FEET SOUTH AND 1260 FEET EAST FROMTHE
N1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 15

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
38 S 19 E WM 24 NE SE 7.55
38 S 19 E WM 24 NWSE 10.78
38 S 19 E WM 24 SWSE 12.53
38 S 19 E WM 24 SE SE 9.17
38 S 19 E WM 25 NE NE 5.83
38 S 19 E WM 25 NWNE 5.57
38 S 19 E WM 25 SW NE 10.77
38 S 19 E WM 25 SE NE 11.02
38 S 19E WM 25 NWSE 9.40

Total 82.62

5. Transfer Application T-13808 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
approximately 1.4 miles from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

38 S 20 E WM 31 SWNW 2532.5 FEET SOUTH AND 111.0 FEET EASTFROM
THE NWCORNER OF SECTION 31

6. TransferApplication T-13808 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

38 S 20 E WM 31 SWNW 7.69
38 S 20 E WM 31 SENW 0.67
38 S 20 E WM 31 NESW 2.84
38 S 20 E WM 31 NWSW 35.57
38 S 20 E WM 31 swsw 33.16
38 S 20 E WM 31 SE SW 2.69

Total 82.62

7. The proposed change in place of use has existingsurface water irrigation rights, as
described in inchoate transferT-9170.
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Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-4010}

8. Evidence was submitted with the application indicating that water has been used within
the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the right. Although the
applicant submitted aerial photographs of the place of use, additional aerial photographs
of the lands to which the right is appurtenant suggest that there has been an extended
period of time during which the right was not exercised. The information in the record is
not sufficient to initiate cancellation proceedings under ORS 540.631.

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13808.

10. The proposed change would result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

12. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13808 appear not to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and
540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380­
4030, the application will be denied.

If the denial can be overcome and TransferApplication T-13808 is approved, thefinal order will
include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofappropriation and change in place ofuse proposed in Transfer
Application T-13808 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 46978 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 46978 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer and cancellation.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofappropriation (Well #2), shall not exceed
the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Bridgeman
Well}.
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5. Wateruse measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the waterusershall install a totalizingflow
meter, or, with priorapproval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation.

b. The water usershallmaintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.

c. The waterusershall allow the Wotermasteraccess to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. Watershall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (watersource) es the original point of
appropriation.

7. Theformerplace ofuse ofthe transferred rightshall no longer receive water under the
right.

8. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be mode, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2024. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Deportment within one year afterthe
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use of the water.

9. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared byScott Grew. If you have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890.
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GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

I do concur.

Kyle

GORMAN Kyle G *WRD
Friday, March 11, 2022 9:41 AM
SMITH Tamera L * WRD
RE: T-13808 District 12 WM review request

From: SMITH Tamera L' WRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 11, 2022 9:08AM
To: GORMAN Kyle G * WRD <Kyle.G.GORMAN@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-13808 District 12 WM review request

Hi Kyle,

Thankfully the applicant used aerials for the Evidence of Use, which is the only way I'm allowed to double check Google
Earth. I agree that 6 of the 8 corners to be transferred do not appear to be watered in the last five years. Two comers
look to have been partially watered in 2016. Please see attached.

Would you concur?

Based on your review, I intend to deny the DPD. However, still waiting on GW review, as well, so there may be more to
it.

Thank you for your time, Tamera

From: GORMAN Kyle GWRD <Kyle.G.GORMAN@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 8:33AM
To: SMITH Tamera L WRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.Roy>; ANDERSON MatthewA' WRD
<Matthew.A.ANDERSON@water.oreon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-13808 District 12WM review request

Tamera,
I finally got back to this. Couple of things to note. I am not familiar with this land so I looked at Google earth imagery
and noticed that it looks like the corners being move have not been irrigated since 2011 or 2013. It looks like where
they are moving the water rights, there is an inchoate transfer as well. I didn't have time to look into the status of that
transfer. Lastly, I would like a flow meteron the new place of use.

Please let me know if you have questions. This is actually the first time I have filled out this extensive review form.

Kyle

1



From: SMITH TameraL WRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 2:19 PM
To: 7\[)JDERS®N Matthew P.. * WRD <Matthe,;,.,,.:A:.ANDl?R.SON@water-.0rieg0@.g0v'>
Cc: GORMAN Kyle G WRLDE.G.@ORM»r-"er-RR"
Subject: FW: T-13808 District 12 WM review request

Good afternoon Matt,

I never heard back from Kyle on this one and 0elieve it may have fallenthrough the cracks. I am waiting for a
watermaster review forT-13808 Ferell. This file is in RA, expedited process.

If you have any questions or concerns, please let me know.

Thank you for taking a look!

-Tamera

TAMERA SMITH PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL: tamera.1.sm1th@water.oregon.gov
REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY (EXPEDITED PROGRAM) TRANSFER CASEWORKER
725SummerSt.NE,SuiteA I Sal_em,Oreg(;!.n9730l I PLE·A.SE NOTE NEW PHONE: 503-979-9607

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellenc·e I Tifamwork I Forward-Looking

From: SMITH TameraLWRD
Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2022 11:42 AM
To: GORMAN Kyle G ->4< WRD <Ryle.G.GORM~N@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-13808 District 12WM review request

Hi Kyle,

Hope this email finds you well.

I just received a revised Table 2 that youwill need to do the review for T-13808 (attached). It's Mt date stamped yet,
but I received it today, 2-15-22.

If you need anything else for the review (fillable form attached), let me know I

Thank you for your help.

Best, Tamera

2
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From: GORMAN Kyle G WRD <Kyle.G_GORMAN@water.oregon.goy>
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 8:21AM
To: SMITH Tamera LWRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-13808 District 12 WM review request

Yes, most likely. Is this one you need me to review? Thanks,
Kyle

From: SMITH Tamera L * WRD <Tamera._L.SMITH@water_oregon.goy>
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 8:20AM
To: GORMAN Kyle GWRD <Kyle.G.GORMAN@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13808 District 12 WM review request

Hi Kyle,

I'm guessing you have a queue of review requests piled up for District 12. T-13808 Ferrell is in RA. I've asked the agent to
revise Table 2 to only the 82.62 acres being transferred in Table 2. He is usually pretty quick getting revisions out. I'll let
you knowwhen it comes through.

Hope your day is great!

-Tamera

TAMERA SMITH PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL: tamera.l.smith@water.oregon.gov
REIMBURSEMENTAUTHORITY (EXPEDITED PROGRAM) TRANSFERCASEWORKER
725SummerSt.NE,SuiteA I Salem,Oregon97301 I PLEASE NOTE NEW PHONE: 503-979-9607

NA...m» OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13808

GW Reviewer Gerald H. Grondin

Summaryof Same Source Review:

Date Review Completed: 7 June 2022

D The proposed change in point ofappropriation is notwithin the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water towhich it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary ofGW-SWTransfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn'tmeetthe definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

] None of the Above

Note: The existing POA/POD well (LAKE 1986) and the proposed APOA well (notdrilled) locations noted
in the proposed transfer are within an area addressed by OAR 690-513-0030 (d). However, neither well
appear to trigger 0AR690-513-0030 (d) given they are more than 1,000 feetdistance from Thomas Creek.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attachedandshouldbe readthoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version: 20210204



J RA

Date ofReview: 7 June 2022

] SW-GW
J OTHER

GroundWater Review Form:
IZl Water Right Transfer
0 Permit Amendment
GRModification
D Other

Applicant Name: Justin_R_ &_Jayna_L_ Ferrell

] APOA
7 Pou

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

OREGON

Application: T-13808

Proposed Changes: 0 POA
J USE

Reviewer(s): Gerald H. Grondin

Date Reviewed by GWMgr. and Returned to WRSD: [ITV0n7I2022

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: _

Transfer application T- 13808 relates to certificate 46978_(priority date 16 October
1974) that authorizes irrigation of 320.8 POU acres in T38S/R19E-sec 24 & 25 with
groundwater from POD/POA well LAKE 1986 (Bridgman Well) in T38S/R19E-sec 25
with a maximum allowable rate of 3.2 cfs (0.01 cfs/acre, 1,436.26 gpm) and a maximum
allowable duty of 3 feet-acre per year (962.40 acre-feet/year total).

Wheel lines were the original irrigation system design. Two center pivots were
subsequently installed.

Transfer application_ T- 13808 proposes moving 82.62 POU acres total (corners
outside the center pivot circles) to a rectangular area in the SW quarter ofT38S/R20E­
sec 31 to be irrigated by groundwater from a proposed well not yet drilled.

The existing POD/POAwell LAKE 1986 (Bridgman Well) is 400-feet total depth and
obtains groundwater from predominantly basin-fill sediment deposits that overlie
predominantly volcanic rock and sediments deposits. The proposed POA/POD well is
anticipated to be 500-feet total depth and obtain groundwater from predominantly
basin-fill sediment deposits (the application says ''valley fill").
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T-13808

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
] Yes []No Comments:----------------------'

The existingPOD/PoAyellLAKE_198_(Bridgmanell)obtains groundwater from
predominantly basin-fill sediment deposits that overlie predominantlyvolcanic rock and
sediments deposits. The proposed POA/POD well is anticipated to obtain groundwater
from predominantlv basin-fill sediment deposits (the application says "vallev fill").

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes No---------------------------

See comments for question 2 above.

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the_proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): _

Not applicable.

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
Q Yes []No Comments:---------------------

The proposed change to irrigate the transferred 82.62 POU acres with groundwater
from an additional POA/POD well (APOA well) would move groundwater pumping
(about 0.83 cfs maximum rate and about 247.86 acre-feet/year muimum) to a location
closer to other POA/POD wells authorized for other groundwater rights. The two
POA/POD wells closest to the proposed APOA well location are2625feet northeast (no
well log found authorized under certificate 89417) and 3,010 feet south (well LAKE4177
authorized under permit G-12945) respectively.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at itsmaximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[] Yes [] No Ifyes, explain.

The additional seasonal drawdown at the two POAPOD wells closest to the proposed
APOAwell location is calculated to be less than 5-feet by the end of the irrigation season.
The wells should be able to accommodate the additional drawdown.
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T-13808

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
] Yes [No Comments:---------------------

The proposed change would move groundwater pumping (about 0.83cfs maximum
rate and about 247.86 acre-feet/year maximum) to a location about 90-feet closer to
Thomas Creek (1,405 feet distance at existing well location versus 1,315 feet distance at
proposed APOA well location) resulting in a calculated increased interference with
Thomas Creek of about 0.001 cfs (0.45 gpm) by the end of the irrigation season.

The proposed change does not appear to trigger OAR 690-513-0030 (d) given the
"from" and "to" well locations are greater than 1,000 feet distance from Thomas Creek.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Thomas Creek 1:81 Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: _

See discussion in part a above.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change inpoint of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
[]Veg []No Comments.

Not applicable. No SW-GW transfer
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13808

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:--------------------------

Thefollowingare technical_gr laterr lations.It is_recognizedthat one
or more technically recommendec :onditior t be allowed under the transfer
process_rules and statutes._ This_te ·icalgro relies on other appropriate and
authorizedDepartment staff to_m; <e that dete ,

"Large" flow meter condition for any proposedTo" POA and/orAPOA well. Require the
flow meter for anv POA and/orAPOAwell to be prnperly installed and maintained. Each meter
shall be either within 50 feet of the well head with a clearlv visible monument adjacent to the
meter or a surveyed location shall be provided and a clearly visible monument adjacent to the
meter shall be installed for each meter more than50 feet from the well head.

Condition 7P (yell tag condition) for all the "To" and "From" POAwells.

Condition 7T (modified) for all "To" POA wells: "Prior to use, all POA wells shall be
configured to allow a strictly clean water (no oil) static water level measurements with an
electric-tape. That caninclude measurement access via an unobstructed vertical discharge pipe
that allows the groundwater level to fluctuate freely within the discharge pipe (no valves, etc.).
Otherwise. a dedicated measuring tube must be installed prior to use. The tube must be
unobstructed, have a diameter of% inch (0.75 inch) or greater, and pursuant to figure200-5 in
OAR 690-200."

8. Any additional comments:. _

No additional comments.
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Grioundwater lransfer Application li-13808
Justin R. & Jayna l. Ferrell
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Groundwater Transfer Application T-13808
Justin R. & Jayna L. Ferrell
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(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
county Lake Driller's well number

SEuses.2r33119M.
Bearing and distance from section or subdlvialon comer
~ C •

ease type or prlntsrATE ENGINEER Slntl! Penn.It No. ------­
ot write aboveA"gRLEM, OREGON

Address

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 days from the date STATE

o1. well completion.

(1)
Nome

-e±RECEIVE«.. .RECEIVED
o! this report are to be 3es, ,aE-2.4d

filed wilh tbe APR2 1 1975 STATE OF OREGONAUG9 19 74 sta":te Well -~0- .=..:;~µ..:.L"--'"'--~-

New Well a: Deepening DJ Reconditioning D Abandon 0
U obnndonmcnt, describe mnterlal nnd procedure In Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (che_ck):
(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depthatwhehwaterwant!rt1gund±±...

Domestic .D Industria.I D Munlclpnl 0Rotary IX Drlven 0
Cable O .Jetted 0
Dust D Bored 0 Irrigatton (q Testwen [ other D

Static level

Artl!l!Ulll J)l'Cll.!lllrO

!L below lund surface, Date

Ds. per squnrc Inch . Dute

@$"G nsAu,ED: nee «-«+
1 '.Dae. tone _ O o _HOQ ce.@59

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled 400

Diameter o! well below C4!iing --~
tt. Depth of completed well 400 tt.

SWLTolrromMATERIAL

sand
·Gre -Hl.ue cla ravel &
Coarse Sand

Water Well Oontractor's Oertificntlon:

TJJ.ls well WD!I drilled under my jurlsdJctton aod this report Ls
true to the best o! my koowledg_e and belie!.
Name C & C Enloe Drilling_,...:C:..::o:..:•c.._ _

(Pe.rsoD, flrm or c:ori,o:n1Uon)

Address---~-····- --~... . tJ
[Slgned] ·-·· __ ----------·-- - -···

(Water Well Contractor)

contractor's License No. ..503.... Date l5....- , 19..7¥

warsered6/17u7rometea7/18u7.
De·add«maumesderv7/10e7
Drillinr; Maohlne Operator's Certlfica.tion:

"This well was construcfed urider my direct !JUpervision.
Materials used and information reported above are true to my
best knowledge and belief.
(SI«ea) 7<25kg.ale... Date gy +ozail :iii over«tor
Dr.ilJ.ioi Machin.e Operator's License No. _$.7. __

tt.

.tt.

hns.

In.

ft. to

to

ft. drawdown u.tter

depth o! atruta

g.p.m.

Set .trom

Well IICl'CCD lrultnlled? D Yes d{No

gal./mtn . with

pcr!oratiotl!S frOm

Slot a.lze

ot per.torator used

Type of water?

Method ot seling strata ott

Cement grout
Well 1enl-Materllll used -------,,-:=----,--------
wen seated tro 1and ruraee 2Q (2±"Pipe)
Dlameter of well bore to bottom ol sen1 32 •
DJam.e1er ot well bore below sCJ!l 22 1n.

Number ot sacks of cement used 1n well seal 1::f__yaz:.4~-------·· aockn

(8) WELL TESTS:

Arteslan !low

Bnller te:Jt

Drawdown t,, amount water level Ls
lowered below atatlc le'thter.sts.te

was_a pump test made2gyg No I yea_by whom?hump Co.
Yield: a CJ" t) gal./mln. with /8"0 tt. druwdown a1ter hr:!.

(7) SCREENS:

Number o! socks of bc.nlonite used In well seal -------soclts

:Brand name of bentoolte ----------------­
Number ot pound., o! bentonfte per 100 toUoru,

o! water ---------------,---,--- lbn./100. gn.Io.
Was a drive llhoe w,ed? O Yen QC?-fo Plugo ···-Slza: location --!L
Did :wy atruta contaJ.n Ulll.L1Dble water? hi,Y';" .D No_

Temperature ot water Deptll nrte.s .lun !low encountered

~ONSTRUCTION:

Dlnm.

Size of perforations

was wevi ea±car K Yea I,No_ Ste ot gcavct.3/_to3/!±
Gravel placed trom __..Q. tt. to --1tQ.Q___ !t.

no per!orattons J'ron;i ft, to 0 tt .
80 400_____ pc.r!oratlorn, lrom -------- ft. to ----·----- tt .

Manulncturer'• Name ------------------
Type Model No. _

Dam. .----. Slot size Set from ..-.-...ft. to tt.

·--·

---• Dlam. from ----!t. t'? ...---.--,-. tt, _qoge :---::-,-,,--,. Formation: riescril,e- color, ·t6cture, grain me and structure of materials;

-_::.-=;=~~~-~- D~iam~~-~fr;o;m;_=;:;;;;=;;"~-~-~Jt.~t~o.~~~~~~-~tt~. ';.G~lli~?~~~~~ and show thickness nnd nnturc o.( coch atrntum nnd nqul.fer penet:r-atc,d,T-Ta-a-r:., withatlestoneentryorel chnge at formation. Report each change In
) PERFORAT1ON'S: ... Pcr!orated? Ii Yes ONo. position o/ Static Wuta,: Lovet and_ indicate prlnclpal watcr-liear!ng mabL

ed

(UBE ADDITIONAL B8£E'r8 ll' Nll0RSSAitY)
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Groundwater Transfer Application T-13808
Justin R. & Jayna L. Ferrell
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Groundwater Transfer Application T-13808
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Drawdown Calculatlons Uelng TholsEquation

Thole Equation: s=[0I(4Ti)Iw(u)]
u=(rrs4eTy
W(u)= (-In u}(0.5772157)+(u/111(uu/221)+(uuu/33I)-(0'uu/441)+...

s = drawdown (L) r= radial distance (L)
T = tsansmlsaivity (L•UT) t = Ume (T) :S= storage coefficient (dimensionless) u = dlmenalonles-s
pi = 3.141592654 W(u)= well function

I

Transmlsslvlty Tranamlnlvltv Storaao Pumolna Rato Pumplna Rato Time Dlatanco pl u W(u) I Drawdown I Drawdown Comments
T -- T Coefflclonl a a ­ t r I • [ gronc

land/ft) (ft2/day) --- s - (aal/min) /ft3/aocl taava» lfootl ----- - -- I (toot) (feet - - - -
-·-- . ----i------· - -- - - - -··-- --- -- I­ I - ---· ------Noto: w(u)calculatlon valid when u<7.1

I I
Note: yellow grid areas arowhero values are calculated - - ------- 7.0000 1.1645-0]} w(u) calculatlontest-~----r- ·--r-- --r----

Ex11tinaWaU fl .AllE 19861 to Noaroet GroundwatarRlahtWoll northoutlcortlficato 894171 Tranamluivit is avoragod from aroapump toast and specific capacity data
I I I i I I I I

24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.83 30.00 7 355.00 3.1◄ 0.1356 1.6521 2.6838 Continuous Pumplna at Full Ralo
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.83 2◄5.00 7 355.00 3.14 0.0166 3.5376 6.0713 ConHnuoue Pumolna at Full Raio

I I I I 1 I I
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.51 30.00 7 355.00 3.14 0.1358 1.5521 1.8370 Pro-Rated Pumping Rate
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.61 2◄5.00 7 355.00 3.14 0.0186 3.5376 3.7311 Pro-Rated Pumolna Ralo

I I I I
Proooud Well Inot drilled\ to NearOII GroundwaterRlnhtWell northeut lcertlllcate 89-417) Tranamlulvlty ls averaged from area pump test and spoclflccapacity data I

I I I
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.83 30.00 2 625.00 3.14 0.0173 3.4988 6.0048 3,3410 Continuous Pumpina at Full Raio
24.872.73 3,325.00 0 .00100 372.52 0.83 245.00 2,625.00 3.14 0.0021 5.5838 9.5831 3.5117 Continuous Pumping at Full Rate

- I I I
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.51 30.00 2 625.00 3.14 0.0173 3.4988 3.6902 2.0532 Pro-Rated Pumpina Rate
24,872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.61 245.00 2,625.00 3,14 0.0021 6.5838 5.8892 2.1581 Pro-Rated Pumping Rate

I I I I I I
Exdstina Well (LAKE 1986) to Nearest GroundwaterRlaht Well south (LAKE 4177, certlllcate 12945) Transmlaslvlty ls averaged trom area pump test and spoclflc capaclty data

I I I I
24,872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.83 30.00 10,365.00 3.14 0.2693 0.9870 1.6940 Continuous Pumping at Full Rate
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.83 245,00 10 365,00 3.14 0.0330 2.8876 4.9216 Continuous Pumping at Full Rate

I L_ -- l.. I I I I I- 24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.51 30.00 10 365.00 3.14 02693 0.9870 1.0410 Pro-Rated Pumping Rato
2-4,872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.51 245.00 10 365.00 3.14 0.0330 2.8878 3.0245 Pro-Rated Pumoinn Rate

I I I I I I
ProposodWell (not drilled) to Noarost GroundwaterRlghtWell south (LAKE 4177, cortltlcato 12945) Transmlaslvltyle aver@god from area pump test and aspecltlc capaclty dataf- T. T T

24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.83 30.00 3 010.00 3.14 0.0227 3.2304 5.5442 3.8502 ContinuousPumping at Full Rato
24,872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 372.52 0.63 245.00 3,010.00 3.14 O,OQ28 5.3107 9.1145 4.1020 Contlnuous Pumping et Full Rate

I I I I I
24.872.73 3,325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.51 30.00 3 010.00 3.14 0.0227 3.2304 3.4072 2.3661 Pro-Rated Pumplnn Rote
24.872.73 3 325.00 0.00100 228.93 0.51 245.00 3 010.00 3.14 0.0028 6.3107 6.6012 2.5787 Pro-Rated Pumpinn Rate

Page 1 of 1



Transient Stream Depletion (Jenkins, 1970; Hunt, 1999)
Lake 1986 to Thomas Creek
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Time since start of pumping (days)

----+--Jenkins s2
- Jenkins s2 residual

------- Hunt s1
----Hunt s3

-Hunts2
-- Hunt s2 residual

Time pump on = 245 daysOutput for Hunt Stream Depletion, Scenerio 2 (s2):
Days 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360
Qw, cfs 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830
Jenk SD% 0.921 0.944 0.954 0.960 0.965 0.968 0.970 0.972 0.060 0.033 0.023 0.018
Jen SD cfs 0.764 0.783 0.792 0.797 0.801 0.803 0.805 0.807 0.050 0.028! 0.019 0.015
Hunt SD% 0.169 0.233 0.277 0.310 0.338 0.362 0.382 0.400 0.262 0.207 0.174 0.151
Hunt SD cfs 0.140 0.193 0.230 0.258 0.281 0.300 0.317 0.332 0.217 0.172 0.144 0.125

Parameters: Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Net steady pumping rate Qw 0.83 0.83 0.83 cfs
Distance to stream a 1405 1405 1405 ft
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity K 6.65 6.65 6.65 ft/day
Aquifer thickness b 500 500 500 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 3325 3325 3325 ft"ft/day
Aquifer storage coefficient s 0.001 0.001 0.001
Stream width ws 20 20 20 ft
Streambed hydraulic conductivity Ks 0.0665 0.0665 0.0665 ft/day
Streambed thickness bs 10 10 10 ft
Streambed conductance sbc 0.133 0.133 0.133 ft/day
Stream depletion factor (Jenkins) sdf 0.593691729 0.593691729 0.593691729 days
Streambed factor {Hunt) sbf 0.0562 0.0562 0.0562

T_13808_Ferrell_Thomas_Creek_Hunt_1999_depletion_Thomas_Creek.xis



Transient Stream Depletion (Jenkins, 1970; Hunt, 1999)
ProposedWell to Thomas Creek
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------- Hunt s1
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2 d. 2 ( 2)D If S0 t f H tsu put or un tream ep e 10n, cener1o s : 1me pump on= 45 ays
Days 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360
Qw, cfs 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830
Jenk SD% 0.926 0.948 0.957 0.963 0.967 0.970 0.972 0.974 0.056 0.031 0.022 0.016
Jen SD cfs 0.7681 0.786 0.794 l().799 0.802 0.805 0.807 0.808 0.047 0.026 0.018 0.014
Hunt SD% 0.170 0.234 0.278 0.312 0.339 0.363 0.383 0.401 0.261 0.206 0.174 0.151
Hunt SD cfs 0.141 0.194 0.231 0.259 0.282 0.301 0.318 0.333 0.217 0.171 0.144 0.125

Parameters: Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Net steady pumping rate Qw 0.83 0.83 0.83 cfs
Distance lo stream a 1315 1315 1315 ft
Aquifer hydraulic conducUvity K 6.65 6.65 6.65 ft/day
Aquifer thickness b 500 500 500 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 3325 3325 3325 ft"ff/day
Aquifer storage coefficient s 0.001 0.001 0.001
Stream width ws 20 20 20 ft
Streambed hydraulic conductivity Ks 0.0665 0.0665 0.0665 ft/day
Streambed thickness bs 10 10 10 ft
Streambed conductance sbc 0.133 0.133 0.133 ft/day
Stream depletion factor (Jenkins) sdf 0.520067669 0.520067669 0.520067669 days
Streambed factor (Hunt) sbf 0.0526 0.0526 0.0526

T_13808_Ferrell_Thomas_Creek_Hunt_1999_depletion_Thomas_Creek.xls



Theis Equation _specific capacity to transmissivity --- -

Buln Fill
Woll County WoUNum TotalDepth Raio Total Timo Dnawdawn Dlamotor GW Tnmamlulvlty Open interval Conductivity Data

toot pm hours fast Incho Saurca tt2/day fool t/day Sourco
LAKE 19TT 234 1200 24 90 12 Basin Fill 3 527.69 IDB 32.66 Well Lao
LAKE 1986 400 2000 4 180 12 Basin Fill 3 031.94 320 9.47 Well Lao Nototal timo recorded, used 4-hrdefault
LAKE 1997 500 1800 48 124 16 Basin Fill 3,888.47 80 64.61 WellLoa
LAKE 1987 500 905 4 87.62 16 Baaln Fill 2,289.82 00 38.16 PumTest Transmissivitv from pump tat specific capacity
LAKE 1992 800 1100 15 52 12 Basin FIii 5 593.91 740 7.66 Well Laa
LAKE 2027 440 1400 4 160 10 Basin Fill 1687.98 400 4.22 Woll Log No total timorocordod, usod 4-hrdefault
LAKE 2035 509 4000 77 86 18 Basin Fill 13,692.85 449 30.50 Well Loo
LAKE 2038 200 120 8 95 12 Basin FIil 262.68 48 5,47 Well Lao
LAKE 2184 61 37.5 1 39 6 Basin FUI 162.23 1 162.23 Woll Loa
LAKE 2202 370 520 4.5 36.17 14 Basin FIil 2 300.00 7 7 PumpTest Jacob-Cooper somi-log analysis
LAKE 2216 295 94 4 11 6 BoslnFlll 1,200.00 252 4.76 Pump Test Jacob-Cooper semi-log analysis
LAKE 2340 70 37.5 4 10.08 6 Basin FlU 882.20 7 7 PumpTest Transmisst tv trom pump test specific capacity
LAKE 2364 100 20 3 18 6 Basin FI 236.15 58 4.07 Well oa

LAKE 2398 165 930 4 49.5 14 Bain FI 8,000.00 55 109.09 PumpTest Jacob-Coopersemi-oaanalysis
LAKE I 2398 165 600 24 I BO 14 Basin Fill 11176.37 55 34.12 Well .oa

LAKE I 2403 210 1890 4 85 14 Basin F1D 5306.71 OD 58.96 Pumo Test Transmisstvity fromp ump test specificcapacity
LAKE I 2408 500 2250 40 86 16 Basin FiD 7,181.07 460 15.61 Well. .oa

LAKE 2424 800 600 10 - 1B3 12 Basin FJU 745.42 63 11.03 Wa.lJ NI

LAKE 2507 1020 995 4 55 10 BasinFil 4,455.66 420 10.B1 PumoTest Transmissivitv trom ump test secifc capacity
LAKE 2507 1020 1700 4 140 10 BaalnFill 2,911.55 420 6.93 WelJ Loo No total timo recorded. used 4-hr default
LAKE 3017 360 BOO 97 75 12 BaalnAII 3.025.26 180 16.81 Well Lon
LAKE 3047 410 1B50 16 105 12 Basin Fill 4.625.27 330 14.02 Well Log
LAKE 4012 110 200 4 22.33 10 Basin Fill 2 102.92 50 42.06 Pumo Test Transmissiv ity from oumo losl oooclficcaoacllv
LAKE 4012 110 120 8 21.75 10 BasinFill 1,314.26 50 28.29 WellLog
LAKE 41TT 570 2000 5 32 13 BasinFl 16.349.19 450 38.33 Woll Log
LAKE 41TT 570 1861.25 3 98.8 12 BasinFill 3,168.00 450 7.04 PumpTest Jacob-Caapor semi-loanalysis
LAKE 4460 540 1900 25 139 16 Booln FIii 3,530.13 500 7.00 Woll Lon
LAKE 50441 545 1100 1 180 14 Baaln Fill 1188.65 140 8.49 Woll Lon Assumo basin.flt
LAKE 50703 400 400 24 58 10 Basin Fill 1 791.81 130 13.78 Well Log
LAKE I 50703 400 401.3 24 44.94 10 Bosln FlU 2357.32 130 18.13 Pump Test Transm/sty from pump test specifc capacity
LAKE 5096-0 350 950 4 I 131.55 10 BasinFI 1 570.07 152 10.99 PumpTosi Transmisivity from pump test specific capacity
LAKE 51612 802 175 32 24 10 Basin F"l!I 1,934.99 200 9.67 Well Lo
LAKE 52507 380 325 23 30.35 10 BaJlnFiD 1.798.00 2◄0 7.49 PumpTest Jacob-Cooper semi-log analysis

LAKE I 52507 360 350 24 21 10 BasinFI 4.,568.73 240 19.04 Well oa

LAKE I 52538 387 800 4 I 73.67 12 BeslnAI 2,519.02 140 17.99 PumoTest Transmiastity from pump lest specificcapacity
LAKE I 52784 247 300 4 34.75 12 Basin Fil 540.00 140 3.86 PumoT..t Jacob-Cooper semi-log analysis

I
Min 162.23 1.00 J.86
Max 16 349.19 7◄0.00 162.23
Moan 3,325.45 222.97 25.59
Madlan 2 32B.86 140.00 13.90

25 porcontllo 1 403.21 ao.oo 7.18
50 porcontilo 2 328.&& 140.00 13.90
75 oorcontlla 4,313.06 405.00 33.03
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Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13808

Applicant Name: Justin and Jayna Ferrell

Review Due Date: Unknown

Proposed Changes: ] Pou

Reviewer(s): Kyle Gorman

[Joo QoA Just 0 OTHER

3/10/2022Date of Review:

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the
presumption of forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? [] Yves ~ No If "Yes", attach
evidence {e.g. dated aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has
involved the transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IZ] No
Generally characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not
occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
D Yes IZ] No D Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s)
result in regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the
original right(s) was/were maximized? D Yes ~ No If "Yes", explain: __

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights
that would be affected? D Yes ~ No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be
affected and list the rights most affected:

6. Check here[lit it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows
resulting from the current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally
characterize the locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that
benefit most:. []N/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check hereD if there are channel losses
between the old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the
box, describe and, if possible, estimate the losses:. [] N/A

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source
stream: [] N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent
with OAR 690-077-0015(8)? 0 Yes O No

TACS Page 1 of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

9. For POU changes:D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive
water from the same source? D Yes [Z] No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: [] N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right
at "full face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and
without waste? []Yes []No If"Yes", explain:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: [] N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes {absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation
within the current place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer,
and previously demonstrated to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer will not result in injury
or enlargement? []ves []No If"Yves", explain:

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the
same lands {or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?
[]ves []No If"Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated {or wetted) than
were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No
If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry {or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No
If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant complywith and meet all of the conditions of the temporary
transfer? D ves [Jo If "No", explain: __

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?
0 Yes O No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and
site inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement
occurred as a result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No
If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered
in determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?
Qves D No If "Yes", explain: From aerial photography, it appears the ground to be
moved (off) lands ceased to being irrigated sometime between 2011 and 2013. I have no
other information other than aerial photography.

TACS Page 2 of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019



I
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing ny issues identified above: Any
additional information that is required to provide beneficial use.

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or
injury to other rights? D No IZJ Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting
conditions necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

0 A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

[] Measurement Devices for POD or POA: {if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)
a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing

flowmeter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring
device, [] at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing)

OR IZ] at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation
[_] with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an

irrigation district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.
b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water usershall allow the Wotermoster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;

provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermostershall request access upon reasonable notice.

[]Reservoirwater use measurement: {if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install staffgages*,
or, with prior approval ofthe Director, othersuitable measuring devices, that measure
the entire range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall
be United States Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel,
weirs or othersuitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream
of the reservoir, and, an adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water usershall
maintain such devices in good working order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in
thejudgment ofthe Director, the installation ofweirs or othersuitable measuring
devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in
the above selected condition:

TACS

D Weir
0 Parshall Flume

0 Other:

[]submerged Orifice

D Flow Restrictor

Page 3 of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
{To be sentwith the DraftPreliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer#: T-13808

IZJ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a __ will be required to
be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[_] at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
[] at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the
applicant should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:Mathew Anderson

District: 17

Address: 305 Main ST

City/State/Zip: Klamath Falls, OR 97

Phone: 541.883.4182

Email: Mattew.A.Anderson@water.oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is
approved by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 4 of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13808

GW Reviewer Gerald H. Grondin

Summary of Same Source Review:

Date Review Completed: 7 June 2022

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

[]The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water towhich it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

J me proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

181 None of the Above

Note: The existing POA/POD well (LAKE 1986) and the proposed APOA well (not drilled) locations noted
in the proposed transfer are within an area addressed by 0AR 690-513-0030 (d). However, neither well
appear to trigger OAR 690-513-0030 (d) given they are more than 1,000 feet distance from Thomas Creek.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version: 20210204



J RA

Date ofReview: 7 June 2022

] SW-+GW

□ OTHER

Ground WaterReview Form:
1:8:1 Water Right Transfer
D PermitAmendment
D GRModification
D Other

ApplicantName: Justin R. & Jayna L. Ferrell

6] APOA
X] Pou

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

OREGON

Application: T-13808

Proposed Changes: [ POA
J USE

Reviewer(s): GeraldH. Grondin

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: [5Tia0n7/2022

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

l. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: _

Transfer application T- 13808 relates to certificate 46978 (priority date 16 October
1974) that authorizes irrigation of 320.8 POU acres in T38S/R19E-sec 24 & 25 with
groundwater from POD/POA well LAKE 1986 (Bridgman Well) in T38S/R19E-sec 25
with a maximum allowable rate of 3.2 cfs (0.01 cfs/acre, 1,436.26 gpm) and a maximum
allowable dutv of 3 feet-acre per vear (962.40 acre-feet/year total).

Wheel lines were the original irrigation system design. Two center pivots were
subsequently installed.

Transfer application T- 13808 proposes moving 82.62 POU acres total (corners
outside the center pivot circles) to a rectangular area in the SW quarter ofT38S/R20E­
sec 31 to be irrigated by groundwater from a proposed well not vet drilled.

The existingPOD/POA well LAKE 1986 (Bridgman Well) is 400-feet total depth and
obtains groundwater from predominantly basin-fill sediment deposits that overlie
predominantly volcanic rock and sediments deposits. The proposed POA/POD well is
anticipated to be 500-feet total depth and obtain groundwater from predominantly
basin-fill sediment deposits (the application says "vallev fill").

Page I of4 Version: 20210204



Ground WaterReview Form TransferApplication: T-13808

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
l8l Yes D No Comments:---------------------
The existingPOD/POA yell LAKE_ 1986_(BridgmanWell) obtains groundwater from

predominantlybasin-fill sediment deposits that overlie predominantlyvolcanic rock and
sediments deposits. The proposedPQ.AtPOD w~ is anticipated to obtain groundwater
from predominantlv basin-fill sediment deposits (the application says "valley fill").

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes No---------------------------

See comments for question 2 above.

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.).

Not applicable.

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
Yes D No Comments:---------------------
The proposed change to irrigate the transferred 82.62 POU acres with groundwater

from an additional POA/POD well (APOA well) would move groundwater pumping
(about 0.83 cfs maximum rate and about 247.86 acre-feet/vear maximum) to a location
closer to other POA/POD wells authorized for other groundwater rights. The two
POA/POD wells closest to the proposed APOAwell location are2625feet northeast (no
well log found authorized under certificate·89417) and 3,010 feet south (well LAKE 4177
authorized under permit G-12945) respectivelv.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes cgj No Ifyes, explain: _

The additional seasonal drawdown at the two POA/POD wells closest to the proposed
APOAwell location is calculated to be less than 5-feet by the end of the irrigation season.
The wells should be able to accommodate the additional drawdown.

Page 2 of4 Version: 20210204
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Ground Water Review form Transfer Application: T-13808

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, Likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
] Yes []No Comments:----------------------

The proposed change would move groundwater pumping (about 0.83 cfs maximum
rate and about 247.86 acre-feet/year maximum) to a location about 90-feet closer to
Thomas Creek (1,405 feet distance at existing well location versus 1,315 feet distance at
proposed APOA well location) resulting in a calculated increased interference with
Thomas Creek of about 0.001 cfs (0.45 gDm)_by the end of the irrigation season.

The proposed change does not appear to trigger OAR 690-513-0030 (d) given the
"from" and "to"well locations are greater than 1,000 feet distance from Thomas Creek.

b) ffyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Thomas Creek Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impacl: _

See_discussion_in_part_a_ahoye.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change inpoint ofdiversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point ofdiversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
DJ Yes O No Comments: ----------------------

Not applicable. No SW-GW transfer
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Ground Water ReviewForm

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:----------------------------

"Large" flow meter condition for any proposed ''To" POA and/or APOAwell. Require the
flow_meterforanyPOA_and/orAPOA_well_to_be properly installed and maintained. _Each_meter
shall be either within 50 feet of the well head with a clearlv visible monument adjacent to the
meter or a surveved location shall be provided and a clearly visible monument adjacent to the
meter shall be installed for each meter more than 50 feetfrom thewell head.

Condition 7P(yell tag condition)foral]_the "To"and_"From" POA wells._

Condition_ 7T (modified) for all "To" .POA. yells: "Prior to use, all POA wells shall be
configured to allow a strictly clean wate1· (no oil) static water level measurements with an
electric-tape. That can include measurement access via an unobstructed vertical discharge pipe
that allows the groundyater level_to fluctuate fteelv within the discharge pipe {no valv.es, etc.).
Otherwise, a dedicated measuring tube must be installed prior to use. The tube must be
unobstructed, have a diameter of¾ inch (0.75 inch) m- greater, and pursuant to figure 200-5 in
OAR 690-200."

8. Any additional comments: _

No additional comments.
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Groundwater Transfer Application T-13808
Justin R. & Jayna L. Ferrell
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Groundwater Transfer Application T-13808
Justin R. & Jayna L. Ferrell
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(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
county Lake Driller'• well number

-=----~¼~SE!::!:e._j¼~' .!!S.:.!ccti~on~..-', 24~>-~;·~.,;.'f:...,· ,-38~, =;;..~---=-R:;:-:....,,:l:.9~E*_........,.-,--_w.,.,_ :N--.-. •. . ..

Hearing and diutnce from section or subdlvblon comer
• • 0

\. C!ASC -cype orprints,AiE ENGINEER State Permit No. ----=----
ot write above thts[pk py

»L..1. OREGON

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

Address

STATE ENGINUR, SALEM. OREGON 97310
within 30 day,s tr-om thedate STATE

o:t well completion.

Nnme

e±RECEIVEM.~8fCEIVED .
of this report are to be . lT . _ _ 3est 11E-2.4-d

mte4va as PR211975 srATE OF oEGoNUG9 {974 sue wen Na.+---'

(1)

New Well [X Deepening□ R<!conditlonJng 0 Abandon D
Iabandonment, describe mnterlnl und procedure In Item 12.

SWLTo:Fram

lbs. per squre Inch. Date

it. below land surface. Date

ravel &

Dlnmcter ot well bcl.ow cru,lng __2.2..!.,_
:tt. Depth o! completed well 400 tt.

sand

Coarse Sand
·Gre -filue cla

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled 400

Arlcsinn prc:muro

Static level

Formintlon: Describe color, texture, grain fze nd structure ot mnterinl;
nnd how thfcknes and nature of cnch atrntum mid aQ.u.l.fer penetrated.
"Wilb. at Jcmrt'o=trl' ioriilia c:liiil,ge ot .ti:mnatlon. Report each change in
position of Statte Water Level andindicate principal water-bearing strata.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed welJ.
Depthatwh!chwaterwastirr'gund=.,­

D

hrs.

In.

ft. drawdown atter

0 lndwrtrln.I O M'u.nlclpnl □

Per1orated? Yes D No.
sawed

et from

IrrlgnUon G{ Testwen D Othe.\'
Domestic

Well screen Installed? D Yc:i d(No

l./min. with

. Slotme

no

ot perlarat.or used

PERFORATIONS: ...

Drawdown ls amount water level ls
towered below sttt e le"t1,erstgte

Was a pump test made? dYes D No It yes, by whom? CO,

yea._2d00 gal.ytn. with_y@ _rdrwdownatter _hr.

Bailer test

(8) WELL TESTS:

(7) SCREENS:

Diam..

Diam. Slot size Set from ......ft. to tt.
tt.

Size o! perforations

Manu!acture.r'• Name --------------'---,---
Type Model No. -------

tt-to'tt.80 00_____per:!aratio11S tram--'----ft. to ti.

per:foratlon:, :from to ft.

___• Diam. from .tt,. ~~~,..-,--,-. tt, _G,nge :·---;;-:-w--,.
---•. Diam. fro,:n .,_.Jt. to.. :tt. G11ge.=-= =

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (che_ck):
Rotary tx. Driven D
Cllble O .Jetted .0
Dug [ Bored DJ%sG STAL0,ED: rrn a«+

1 4• D!D.m.. from 0 ft._tcq • . OQ tt.. G11&e._.2,5.0_. . . - . . - ~ ·-. , ...

·--·

Did IUlf atrata contaln nnuaoble wotCl'? Q.Ye:, D No

Water Well Oontraotor's Ocriltlcatlon:
This well WllB chilled under ray jurisdiction nnd thiR report Is

true to the beat at my knowledge und belle!.
Nwnc . C & C Enloe Drilling Co •

Person, tLrm or corporation) Type ar print)

werired6/17u»7completed7/18u7%.mawsmod·viva/187
Drilling Machine Operator's Certuloa.tton:

-Thls. well was constri.icfed wider my direct supervision.
Material.a used and information reported above nre true to lllY
best knowledge and belief. ­
rst«cay 7<.5R.±a.ate. De .g/5,1s2%

ciiili:iie over»ior
Drill.l.ni Mnchlnc Operator's Llcen.se No..•.....$J. .. _

:tt.

_____ aoclca

g.p.m.

~ONSTRUCTION:
Cement grout

Well aeo.J-Matcrlol w:cd -·------'=-----------
wen seated rom 1n4 nurtee o_CO(2±Pipe)r
Diameter o/. well bore to bottom of seal __J_g ,___: In.
Diameter o! well bore below seal 22 In.

Numberoft sacks ot cement w:cd 1.n wcll aclll _J:i..Y.l!.t.~--··-- anckJI

Temperature ot water Depth arlcs!nn now encountered

Artesian now

Number o! sock.ii ot bcntonltc WlCd In well el
Brand n.rune of bent.onJte ----------------­
Number o! pou.oda o! bontonJte per 100 gollonn

o! water ---------------,---- lba./100 go.In.
Was a drive ahoe u.sed? D YCJI DCNo Plusr:i --Size: loet1tion --!t.

(UBE ADDITIONAL BUl!RTU Ill NECltSHARY)

tt.400

t.' • 'Type ot water? deplb ot strata

W46 well ,e:avel packed? /Xl Yu ij7 No

Method of sellllnir irtrntn o!J. -

Gravel placed trom _Q _ tt. to
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Groundwater Transfer Application T-13808
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Transient Stream Depletion (Jenkins, 1970; Hunt, 1999)
Lake 1986 to Thomas Creek
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Time since start of pumping (days)

-------Hunt s1
---•Hu.nts3

- Hunts2
-- Hunt s2 residual

Output for Hunt Stream Depletion, Scenerio 2 (s2): Time pump on = 245 days
Days 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360
Qw, cfs 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830
Jenk SD% 0.921 0.944 0.954 0.960 0.965 0.9_68 0.970 0.972 0.060 0.033 0.023 0.018
Jen SD cfs 0.764 0.7830.792 0.797 0.801 0.803 0.805o.so7 0.050 0.028 0.019 0.015
Hunt SD% 0.169 0.233 0.277 0.310 0.338 0.362 0.382 0.400 0.262 0.207 0.174 0.151
Hunt SD cfs 0.140 0.193 0.230 0.258 0.281 0.300 0.317 0.332 0.217 0.172 0.144 0.125

Parameters: Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Net steady pumping rate Qw 0.83 0.83 0.83 cfs
Distance to stream a 1405 1405 1405 ft
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity K 6.65 6.65 6.65 ft/day
Aquifer thickness b 500 500 500 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 3325 3325 3325 tt•ftfday
Aquifer storage coefficient s 0.001 0.001 0.001
Stream width WS 20 20 20 ft
Streambed hydraulic conductivity Ks 0.0665 0.0665 0.0665 ft/day
Streambed thickness bs 10 10 10 ft
Streambed conductance sbc 0.133 0.133 0.133 ft/day
Stream depletion factor (Jenkins) sdf 0.593691729 0.593691729 0.593691729 days
Streambed factor (Hunt) sbf 0.0562 0.0562 0.0562

T_13808_Ferrell_Thomas_Creek_Hunt_1999_deplelion_Thomas_Creek.xis



Transient Stream Depletion (Jenkins, 1970; Hunt, 1999)
Proposed Well to Thomas Creek
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------· Hunt s1
---•Hunt s3

-Hunts2
-- Hunt s2 residual

Output for Hunt Stream Depletion, Scenerio 2 (s2): Time pump on = 245 days
Days 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360
Qw, cfs 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830 0.830
Jenk SD% 0.926 0.948 0.957 0.963 0.967 0.970 0.972 0.974 0.056 0.031 0.022 0.016
'Jen S cfs 0.768 0.786 0.794 0.799 0.802 0.805 0.807 0.808 0.047 0.026 0.018 0.014
Hunt SD% 0.170 0.234 0.278 0.312 0.339 0.363 0.383 0.401 0.261 0.206 0.174 0.151
Hunt SO cfs 0.141 0.194 0.231 0.259 b.282 0.301 0.318 0.333 0.217 0.171 0.144 0.125

Parameters: Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Net steady pumping rate Qw 0.83 0.83 0.83 cfs
Distance to stream a 1315 1315 1315 ft
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity K 6.65 6.65 6.65 ft/day
Aquifer thickness b 500 500 500 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 3325 3325 3325 f'f/day
Aquifer storage coefficient s 0.001 0.001 0.001
Stream width ws 20 20 20 ft
Streambed hydraulic conductivity Ks 0.0665 0.0665 0.0665 ft/day
Streambed thickness bs 10 10 10 ft
Streambed conductance sbc 0.133 0.133 0.133 fVday
Stream depletion factor (Jenkins) sdf 0.520067669 0.520067669 0.520067669 days
Streambed factor (Hunt) sbf 0.0526 0.0526 0.0526

T_13808_Ferrell_Thomas_Creek_Hunt_1999_depletion_Thomas_Creek.xls
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4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

(IDENTIFY)

I
STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

136309 725 Survme_rSt. !'/,E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 .f INVOICE II _

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax)

0407 COPIES
___ OTHER:

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni WalerMgmt. PIan 0245 Cons.Water__

1083 TREASURY

RECEIPT It

RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

CASH:

□

0245 Cons. Water__

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

+
(IDENTIFY) ¢

i
0244 Muni WaterMgmt. Plan__

COPIES

OTHER:

1083 TREASURY

0243 VS Lease

0407

CASH:

□

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

136701 725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
RECEIPT# SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE 11 _

(503)986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (tax)

s

LICENSEFEE
s

s
$
$

s
s

RECORD FEE

s
s

0202
0204

0219
0220

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS ollO

0407 COPY &TAPE FEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER $
0203 GROUNDWATER s
0205 TRANSFER $ 0

WELL CONSTRUCTION
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

LICENSE FEE
$
$

s
s
s
s
s

RECORD FEE
$
$

0202
0204

0219
0220

EXAM FEE

$
$

$

s

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

SURFACE WATER

GROUND WATER

TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
A

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

0218

0201

0203

0205

MISCELLANEOUS bI/ 0
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSITUAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORING WELLS

0536 TREASURY
0211

0210CAR0t/
Egan]

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS
0211

0210

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY
0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

I II sH1[g~====~[@

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LUC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I 11 S

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNwRD) [ Fe-I
HYDRO APPLICATION [I

TREASURY OTHER / RDX TREASURY

[@

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR
DESCRIPTION _

•• 16a09 ..Kngig±f?st
sos«no-wwe err-cos.oorsco- ae..I.,,-nI.2....Distribution ,;'White Copy•Customer, Yellow Copy· Fiscal, Bluo Copy· FIio,

136701

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _

DESCRIPTION _

RECEIPT:



Application for Permanent
Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGON Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

wATER RESOURCES www.Oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

This transfer application will_be returned if Parts 1 through5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included. REC

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. EIV.D
Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)
] ar 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

~

63

AU6 3 0 2021

OWRD
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Part 2-Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

□
~

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: C-46978

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
Attachments:

Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

~N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

~N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

{For Staff Use Only)
WEARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete Evidence ofUse Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff:503-986-0 Date:__J___;__

Revised 11/6/2019 esroantoter ooaon to"}j"{8'0 8 TACS



TACSPermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 2 of10Revised 11/6/2019

cEe,Part 2 of 5-Transfer Application Map
u a 2021

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[] []N/A Certified water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

D [gj N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water
right.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

fZI The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

[] Anorth arrow, a legend, and scale.

[gj The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

] rowns, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

[gj Tax lot boundaries (property lines} are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

fZI Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

fZI Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

[gj Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety ofthe water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

~ D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearlywith distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-secondswith at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°}.



Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet
FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (exceptSubstitution)

-
1-

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,160
Types of change proposed:
[] lace of use I

D Character of Use
[] Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = 2(2a)
I

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 1(2b) only one change, this will be o
2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) 2 $930

Number of water rights included in transfer1(3a) ­
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)lf only one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $520 and enter » ) )) ) ) )) )) ) )) )) ) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a

well?
[]No:enter0 »» » »»» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

4 [] Yves: enter $410 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 4 $410
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) RECENVED
[] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see

5 30202example below*): 1.21 {Sa) AU
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: 0.21 (Sb)
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) DWRD
If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number:1(5c)and

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $350
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $2,850

Is this transfer:
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writing byODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8 $2,850

*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres ofPrimaryCertificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

ofacres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. Ifthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;

multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not countcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have alreadycalculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ.

FEEWORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $840.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2al
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b)fonly one well this will be O 3,8 0 82 Multiply line 2b by $410 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) - IE=

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above ) ) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3
Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 3 of 10 TACS



Part 4 of 5-Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Justin R. and Jayna L. Ferrell 541-947-2598
ADDRESS FAX NO.
29261 Abert Rim Rd.
cry I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Lakeview OR 97630 lakecountyswcd@hotmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Hollie Cannon/ Water Right Solutions, LLC 541-821-5848
ADDRESS FAX NO.
3246 Hammer Street
CIT \ STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Klamath Falls OR 97603 hcannon@waterrightsolutions.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
Irrigating the pivot corners is labor intensive. To improve efficiency in the use of water and labor we are
selling the water right off the area not covered by the pivots.

Check One Box
~ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership Information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

[]1affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the
name of the municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by
condemnation the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and
have supporting documentation.

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the
Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right
is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest
publishing the notice in the following newspaper: Lake County Examiner.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change In character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

i Justin R. Ferrell «fi/J/11
gn ture Print Name (and Title If applicable) W.

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located?D Yves []No IfNO, Include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail
addresses ifdifferent than theapplicant's) or attach affidavits ofconsent (and mailing and/or e-mail
oaaresses)for ottonaowers orin0vi@uotees to win thev"("??/"($"rd

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 10 ., TACS
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Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

[] The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the
final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should he sent to this landowner.

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s).
Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes E]No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL RECEIVE
Describe any special ownership circumstances here: AUG 3 0 2021

[] check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located a4fFGrved by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

-
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CIT STATE /e
0 Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other

contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIP
STATE

I ADOSESS

CIT

I ENTllY NAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Lake County 513 Center Street
CllY STATE I ZIP
Lakeview OR 97630

I ZIP

13808

STATE

I ADORE~

CllY

I ENTllY NAME

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 10 TACS



Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE#46978

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 3.2 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The system was designed to irrigate by wheel
lines, then pivots were installed. There is a north/south 8 inch mainline that supplies the pivots and
a wheel line on the southwest corner and hand lines and or flood irrigation in the other corners.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.).

If POA,
Is this POD/POA OWRD Tax

Authorized on Well Log Lot, Measured DistancesPOD/POA Name the Certificate ID# (or DLC (from a recognizedor Number or is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or survey corner)
Proposed? Tag #L­ Gov't

) Lot

Bridgman Well [] Authorized 630 ft South and 1260 ft
38 s 19 E 25 NW NE 4002 East from the N1/4

LAKE 1986 0 Proposed Corner of Section 25

[Authorized 2532.5 ft South and 111.0
Well #2 38 s 20 E 31 SW NW 6200 ft East from the NW

] Proposed Corner of Section 31

L] Authorized

0 Proposed

[]Authorized

0 Proposed

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

~ Place of Use {POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Point of Diversion (POD) ] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

0 Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[] No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to b%9at}8
Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 10 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes toWater Right Certificate#46978
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. If there
is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)
Proposed

PROPOSED (the "to"or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certifi cate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTERPROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or port ion of the water right that will be changed. Changes are made.
(see POD(s)/

Gvt Type of USE
POD(s) or POA[s) "CODES" Gvt POA(s) to

Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. Tax Lo' Lot or Acres listed on
(name or

Priority Date from Twp Rng Sec X lTax Lo! Lot or Acres
NewType of

be used
Priority

DLC Cert ificate
number from previous DLC

USE
(from

Date
Tabl e 1) page) Table 1)

38 s 19 E 24 NE SE 4000 7.55 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 24 SW NW 6200 7.69 Well #2 10/16/1974

38 s 19 E 24 NW SE
4000/

10.78 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 20 E 24 SE NW
6200

0.67 Welll/2 10/16/19744003

SE
4000/

12.53 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 20 E 24 NE SW
6200

2.84
Well #2

10/16/197438 s 19 E 24 SW
4003

24 SE SE 4000 9.17 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 20 E 24 NW SW
6200

35.57
Well #2

10/16/197438 s 19 E

NE 4002 5.83 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 20 E 24 SW SW 6200
24.76

Well #2
10/16/197438 s 19 E 25 NE

NE 4002 5.57 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 20 E 24 SW SW
6200

8.40 Well #2
10/16/197438 s 19 E 25 NW

4002 10.77 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 20 E 25 SW SW
6200

2.69
Well #2

10/16/197438 s 19 E 25 SW NE

38 s 19 E 25 SE NE 4002 11.02 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974

38 s 19 E 25 NW SE 4004 9.4 Irrigation Bridgman Well 10/16/1974

" if. '
H€ ;I It;u ' 'y >

F B 1 5 Z vz

€ ale1 h, OR

TOTAL ACRES: 82.62 82.62 .

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 10 TACS
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 46978
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. If there
is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands)
Proposed

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the cert ificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or port ion of the water right that will be changed. Changes are made.
{see POD{s)/

I II POD(s) or POA(s) "CODES"Gvt Type of USE Gvt POA{s) toI {nameor from New Typeof PriorityTwp Rng Sec X [Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on Priority Date Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres be used
DLC Certificate number from previous DLC USE {from Date

Table 1) page)
'I

Table 1)

38 s 19 E 24 NE SE 4000 40 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 24 NE SE 4000 32.45 Bridgman 10/16/1974
- Well

38 s 19 E 24 NW SE 4000/
37 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 24 NW SE 4000 18.77

Bridgman
10/16/19744003 Well

38 s 19 E 24 SW SE 4000/ 37.6 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 24 NW SE 4003 7.45 Bridgman
10/16/19744003 - Well

38 s 19 E 24 SE SE 4000 38.4 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 24 SW SE 4000 19.88 Bridgman
10/16/1974Well

38 s 19 E 25 NE NE 4002 39.2 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 24 SW SE 4003 5.19 Bridgman
10/16/1974

- Well

38 s 19 E 25 NW NE 4002 39.6 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 24 SE SE 4000 29.23 Bridgman
10/16/1974Well

38 s 19 E 25 SW NE 4002 39.6 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 25 NE NE 4002 33.37 Bridgman
10/16/1974Well

Bridgman -
38 s 19 E 25 SE NE 4002 40 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 25 NW NE 4002 34.03 10/16/1974

- Well
-

Bridgman
38 s 19 E 25 NW SE 4004 9.4 Irrigation BridgmanWell 10/16/1974 RR 38 s 19 E 25 SW NE 4002 28.83 10/15/1974Well

RR 38 s 19 E 25 SE NE 4002 28.98 Bridgman
10/16/1974Well

hd POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 31 SW NW 6200 7.69 Well #2 10/16/1974
b,9

p F ECEIVED POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 31 SE NW 6200 0.67 Well #2 10/16/1974

be
POU/APOAc $ IEF- E­ DEFT. AUG 3 0 2021 38 s 20 E 31 NE SW 6200 2.84 Well #2 10/16/1974

- -
POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 31 NW SW 6200 35.57 Well #2 10/16/1974-·"UVVHL
POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 31 SW SW 6200 24.76 well #2 10/16/1974

•
6/2019 P rmar ent Trar sfer Applic9tion Form- Pa 3e 8 0f 10 POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 31 Sc 5sw 6300 8.40 Well #2 10/16/1974Re vise 11,

POU/APOA 38 s 20 E 31 SE SW 6200 2.69 Well #2 10/16/1974
-



Certificate # 46978
For Place of Use or Character of Use Ghanges

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits er ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [] Yes []No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:C-1845,_C-35155,_ C-68494.

Pursuant to 0RS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#___,
Surface water primary Certificate#---=

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#

For a change in point(s) of appropriation {well(s)) or additional point{s) of appropriation:

RECEIVED
AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD
] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated

with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

i:;gj Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same· source aquifer.

Proposedor !swel l Ifan existing
Authorized well: Casing Sealalready, OWRDWell Totalwell Casing

ln®',@ls depths)POA built? depth Diameter
Name or (YesorNo)

IDTag No. (feet) (Intervals)
Number ­

LAKE 1986

Well #2

Yes

No

400'

500'

12'3/4" See well
log 20' See well

log

13808

Grey-Blue
Clay

Gravel &
sand

Valley fill

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of 10 TACS



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

Oregon Water, Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State ofOregon )
) ss

RECEIVED
AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD

County ofLAKE)

I, JUSTIN R. & JAYNA L. FERRELL, in my capacity as OWNERS,

mailing address 29261 ABERTRIM RD..LAKEVIEW,OR 97630

telephone number (541)947-2598, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. 1 attest that:

Q waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 46978; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:
,,

Gov't Lot AcresCertificate# Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ orDLC (ifapplicable)- ~ a

OR

D Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

] Pant or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] Te water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use wou1d be rebutted under ORS 540.6102) is attached.

[] Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
1 O years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 2/5/2010

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page I of 2

13808

FS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ALFALFAHAY

RECEIVED
Au6 3 0 2021

OWRD
Signed and swor to (or affirmed) beforeme this _[7"day of_Paced ,20_z24_.

4. I understand that ifl d0 not attach one or more of the documents shown in the t.able below to support the
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

My Commission Expires: l.-- If,zs

le
@sise 6ores»

\_

-
Supporting Documents Examples

-

D Copy ofa water right certificate that bas been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
D Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigationor for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Fanners Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivereddistrict records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

~Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" orwithout
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

13808
Revised 2/5/201 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of2 FS



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Consent by Deeded Landowner

Oregon Wnter Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Snlem, Oregp_n 9il30,I- I266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

State of Oregon

County of LAKE

)
)ss
)

RECEIVED
AUG 3 0 202·1

OWRD

We Jay & Gloria Counts in m:y/our capacity as other property owners,

mailing address 29652 Abert Rim Rd., Lal<eview. OR 97630,

telephone number __, duly sworn depose and say that We

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 46978

described in a Transfer Application (T- ) submitted by Justin & JaynaFerrell,
(transfernumber, ifknown)

on the property in tax lot number(s) 4004, Section 25, Township 38_S

South, Range 19 East, W.M., l0cated atThomas CreekRd, no address assigned, Lakeview,
Oregon 97630.

(sire address)

hgg.ass
Siture ofAffiant

dim."Ca.
Signature of Affiant

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 19'-,,, day 0f~ ,20120zl

OFFICIAL SEAL
Leigh Ann Evans

NOTARYPUBLIC - OAEGON
COMMISSION NO. 989364

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES July 14, 2023

sa,hioiecon

My commission expires~ 14, ~~

Revised 9/2/10 13808 -----



LAKECOUNTY, OREGON 2020-002440
M1-ASNct=1 gs=3 12/04/2020 03:55:00 PM
S15.00S11.00 S10.00 S60.00 $96.00

4,Sucie Geaney,CountyCen fer LakeCounty, Oregan, ccrtya
theinstrument identified herein was recorded In theCerk records

Stacie Geaney • County Clerk

RECEIVED

06 3 0 2021
RecordingRequestedBy/RetumTo:
CGB Agni Financial Services, Inc.
Lynn.Ashby
2209 RiverRoad
Louisville, KY 40206

OWRD

-----------(SpoccAboYCThiS Line FarR=o l1liac1-----------
ASSIGNMENT OFDEED OF TRUST

Loan# 019678

For ValueReceived, theundersigned holder ofaDeed ofTrust (herein"Assignor') whose address is 2209
RiverRoad, Louisville,KY 40206, does hereby grant, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto U.S. BankNacionnl
Association, :is Custodian/Trustee for Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation programs, (herein
"Assignee"), whose address is 1133 Rankin Street, Suite 100, St Paul, MN 55116, all beneficial interest under a
cerain Deed ofTrust datedDecember 3, 2020, made and c:xccuu:d by Dustin Counts and TaraCoUDts, busb:uid

a n d wife, as Tenants by th e Entir e ty , Justin F errell and Jayna F er r ell, h us b :i.nd and rife, as T enants b y

the Entirety, to AmeriTitle, Trustee, upon the following descn'becl property situated in Lake County, State of
Oregon:

See Exhibit "A"att:iched hereto and madeaparthereof

such Deed ofTrusthaving been given cosecure P3ymcnc of S145.000.00 , which Deed of Trust
Q (Original Amountof Principal)

is of rcoraoDi'cm'd 4,Pi22D- 021= ism- xsl Proery Rsors ot
Lake County, State of Oregon, cogetherwith the not(s) and obligations therein described, the money dueand to
become due thc::reon withinterest, and all rights accrued or to accrue unda such Deed ofTrust.

TOHAVEANDTOHOLD the same untoAssignee, its successor and assigns, forever, subjectonly to the:
terms and conditions of theabove-descn'bcdDeedofTrust

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigncd Assignor bas executed and made to be effective this
AssignmentofDeed of Truston D2ca 3 ,2o2

OrcgoDeed ofTrustAssignment - Single Family-With Recording Data

· .. 2020-002440

l 1102

20!202371253 [Doc 14 $092 M01302020)

123808



CGB Agri Financial Services, Inc.

.••·•··-:
1z>

RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD

This InstrumentPreparedBy:
PeirsonPatte.rson,LLP

OregonDeedo(TrustAssignment-SingleFamily-WihRecordingData

2020-002440

11102

201202371253 [Doe Id 809:! M0IJ02020J

-- ------------



RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD
EXHIB IT "A"

LEGALDESCRIPTION

Parcel I

Parcel I of Partiti on Plat 2014-B-199, located in Sections 31, 32 and 33, Township 35 South, Range 21 East of
the Willamette Meridian,Lake County, Oregon and duly recorded ooAugust 11, 2014 io Book 2014 in page
001303, Records ofLake County, Oregon.

pp3Al4- I] L_-]
Aparcel ofland situated in the SE¼of Section 24, Township 38 South, Range 19 East ofthe WiUam.ene
Meridian. Mor,eparticularly describedas: Parcel I ofPartition PlatNo. 1995-P-067 fled for record in the Qffice
of the Lake County Clerk- on April 4, 1995, in Book 228 at Page 631, Deed Records.

Parcel 3

Parcel 1 ofPartition Plat No. 2013-B-l-95, locaied in theNEofSection 25 Towns hip 38 South, Range 19 East
ofthe WillametteMeridian as filed ia Plat Cabinet B, Sleeve 195, Lake County Records.

pP0I3-115 )-]

2020-002440

13808



F0RII Ma. t33-1- WNIRAHTY DEED FP'?l'IPKfpa~~•

M 2219 ======~~ ------:os~7?4 @·
woa.L.iE'Ge5s.""";;" so.vus1oat. »rco.

_husband.and_ife, ·

EDCEI

G 3 0/2021

OW D

South, Range 19 East of the Willamette Meridian
Section 24: SE, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcel: Commencing at the

South 1/4 corner of Section 24, thence East along the South line of Section
24 a distance of 30.00 feet to the East right of 'flay of Thomas Creek Road,
County Road U2-16; thence North along the East right of tray of said County
Road U2-16 a distance of 809.03 feet to the point of beginning; thence
South 89°35'51" East a distance of 587.34 feet to a point; thence North
00°09'39" West a distance of 710.45 feet to a point; theuce North 37°26'50"
West a distance of 864.23 feet to a point; thence North84°28'44' est a
distance of 60.14 feet to a point in the East right of 'flay of said County
Road D2~16; thence South along the East right of 'flay of said County Road
42-16 a distance of 1398.23 feet to the point of beginning.

SUBJECT TO all easements; reservations, restrictions and rights of way of record or
apparent on the ground, including but not limited to the following:

1. As disclosed by the tax roll the premises herein described have been zoned or
classified for farm use.· At any time that said land is disqualified for such use, the
property will be subject to additional taxes or penalties and interest.

2. Rights of the public in streets, roads and highways.
3. Rights of way for ditches and canals of the Lakeview Wat.er Users, Incorpoi:ated,

a corporation.
4. Mutual Well Use Agreement, including the terms and pi-ovisons thereof, by and

between Jack S. Bridgmon & Virginia L. Bridgmon, husband and wife, and Jay A.Counts & Glo ia
M. Counts, husband & wife0 recorded 11/7/94 in Book 227, pafe 544, Record of Deeds,
ArWP9Lg, +GP#7'9%%3 .ASS!PX.,22324%292#.%AMEN'SE..M2%.a .curs torove.

And grantor hereby covenants to and with Aranteo and grantee's heirs, successors and 11.ssitns, that trantor is
1awfu11y seized in loo simple ol the abovo granted premises, freefrom all oncumbrancos

hereinafter called the grantor, for the consideration hereinafter stated, to grantor paidby JAY A. COONT_,?._llf!..<!.._
GLOR{AM,_COUNTS.,huz.band..and..kfe.....------------------------- ---------------+
hereinafter called the ,1rantoe, dOM hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Arante'e and IJranioo's hoirs,
successor., and assigns, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtonances thereunto
belonging or inny way appertaining, situated in Lake · County, Stato of OroAon, d~bed as follows,
to-wit:
Township 38

-----····-·--·-·-·-····-·-·-····---··-····--·----------- ···-···-·-·--··--··-··-·-····-···----
···-···--·-··-·········--····-··----··-·········----·--··-·--··-··-~-·······-··---··-···--·-----··-···

---------·------··-·----·----- ·-------·------------- and that
rantor will warrant and forever defend the pcemiJJos and ovory part 11.nd parcol th·oreol alJain:,t tho lawful claims
and demands of all persons whomsoovor, oxcopt thaso clllimint undor tho abovo described encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration pa.id for this transfer, stated in torms of doIIa.rs, is ,f_JU...Z.2.8-.QO .•
69Laaerr;othxxtkxcoRsissatiaxsasstzxaxuxinolstsd.
I."[II]xoiratiocixsdexxkirk±3@~tr.robots@Qi5sexkxkbow&kc&eiextbxex055$0o8bx

In construing this deed, where the contoxt so requires, ~e sinlJular~udes the plural.

.EAR#r
~'Wi~~~=~~~~cifflfk~~~j~~~. gm~~··· .:·--·- ··-·---···-··-
PLANN1HG DEPARTMENT 10 VERJFY APPROVED USES AND 10 DETERMINE ANY ,.. · ~·· ~·72.~--~7
LIMITS ON LAWSUllS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES /IS DEANED IN ~...... ..~• ·-·--·-··-··-·-··-·····-···-OAS 30.930. ~].DJ.A L • .orJ. gmon '

STATEOF OREGON, County of--···--l--~k.~.-··-··----) ss.
This instrumentwasacknowledgedbeforemeon--·--~I?J'..!_1__~---, 195!.L,

b ....,l.!!!;K•.S..,..Jtr.i/J.81!tQJL{l_fl~..Y.u-z.-i.g,i.A,.1,....l.td9.&W9.TI..:..__•.._•.. .•...•..--·-·-·····-

··:·-··--·fl.zur.:z..a.J._:b.~...__..__._._··--·--·-··-
: Notary Public for Oregon

My commission oxpire:s •..2=./..-5..-:::l..2.-·····-·----·-·-·

I.!===========-·-·-- .. -·-····-:-.
13808

":%"8e.l
I certify that tho within in:,b-umont

was receiv~rocordon tho~sy
9l ,·····-'··:_ •;· .. ····----···• 1~,-at
.15.l..o'clock ...M., andrecorded in
boolsJ[?l/volumo NoZi?.:'::.J... on pato
····--·····::-I·•.•..• and/or as fee/tile/instr­
met/miqgmgr%qeu a.z..:LS],>
of the ·······-··~--·····Records of said
Count;y.

Witnooo my Jumd and ooal of-5es=Co?$aka.. ... 1::-



Water Right TransferApplication Map
Certificate 46978

Justin & Jayna Ferrell

RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD
T38 S, R 19 E, WM

Sec 24 & 25

Map 1 of 2

I r

24

'

24 :
Thomas Creek Loop

Legend
ors2.62e

B No Change 238.18 Ac

• Bridgman Well LAKE 1986

Well located in the NW1/4,NE1/4
Section 25, T38 S, R 19 E, WM
630 Ft South and 1260 Ft East From
the N1/4 Corner ofSection 25

Bridgman Well as listed in C 46978
well log LAKE 1986 and is misfiled
in OWRD files. Well is located in
Section 25, not Section 24 as listed
in the well log search tool.

25

Note: This map is not intended to
provide legal dimensions or
locations of properly ownership lines.

I

1inch = 1,320 feet

N

A

I

''
•,

'

25

""T•--

&% $]
y

~- y ,, ·.
N] o g » ] I___..,, \

: Pierson Lana

I
l25

'I

13808



Water Right Transfer Application Map
Certificate 46978

Justin & Jayna Ferrell

2.69

ks...............1...n+---4----------------­.
'
''

RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 2021

OWRD
T 38 S, R 20 E,WM

Sec 31

Map 2 of 2

Proposed Well will be located in lhe
SW1/4 of the NW1/4 ofSection 31
T 38 S, R 20 E, WM
2532.5 ft South and 111.P ft East Fm
the Northwest Corner of Section 31

Legend

• Proposed Well

Thomas_Creek

rz2LI To82.62Ac

N

A
Note: This· map is not intended to provide
legal dimensions o.r locations of property
ownership lines.

1 inch = 1,320 feet



Land Use
Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-I266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

RECEIVED

City: LAKEVIEW

A. Land and Location

State: OR Zip Code: 97630

AUG 30 2021

pore monee $41-9gr,OWRD

Applicant(s): JUSTIN R. & JAYNA L. FERRELL

Mailing Address: 29261 ABERT RIM RD

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants formunicipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g.. Water to be: Proposed Land

- Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

38 S 19 E 24 NESE 4000 0 Dlvcncd ]conveyed 181 Used irrigation--
:

38 S 19 E 24 NWSE 4000 D Diverted ]conveyed l8l Used irrigation--
38 S 19 E 24 NWSE 4003 0 Diverted l8l Conveyed 181 Used irrigation--
38 S 19 E 24 SWSE 4000 D Diverted l8l Conveyed 181 Used irrigation--
38 S 19E 24 SWSE 4003 0 Diverted E conveyed 181 Used irrigation

38 S 19 E 24 SE SE 4000 0 Diverted ]conveyed l8l Used irrigation

38 S 19 E 25 NENE 4002 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed O Used irrigation

38 S 19 E 25 NWNE 4002 181 Diverted 181 Conveyed O used irrigation--
38 S 19E 25 SWNE 4002 D Diverted 181 Conveyed 181 Used irrigation

38 S 19 E 25 SENE 4002 0 Diverted Q conveyed EO Used irrigation

38 S 20 E 3l SWNW 6200 E] Divered 181 Conveyed O used irrigation--
-

38 S 20 E 3l SENW 6200 0 Diverted ]conveyed O Used lrrigation----
38 S 20E 3l NESW 6200 0 Diverted O conveyed E] used Irrigation--
38 S 20 E 31 NWSW 6200 0 Diverted conveyed ]Used Irrigation

38 S 20 E 31 SWSW 6200 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed ]Used Irrigation

38 S 20 E 3I swsw 6300 0 Diverted 18! Conveyed 181 Used Irrigation

38 S 20 E 31 SESW 6200 D Diverted )conveyed O used Irrigation

List all counties and cities where water is ro osed to be diverted, conve. ed, and/or used or develo ed:
LAKE COUNTY

Revised 2/8/20 I 0 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of4 WR/FS



B. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with theWaterResourcesDepartment:
D Pennit to Use or Store Water t8J Water Right Transfer
D Limited Water Use License []Allocation of Conserved Water

[]Permit Amendment or Ground Water Rcgistrntion Modification
0 Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 1.21

Intended useofwater: (gj 1rrigation
D Municipal

Briefl describe:

t8J cubic feet per second

D Commercial D Industrial
D Quasi•Municipal D lnsrream

D gallons per minute DJ acre-feet

RECEIVED
AUG 3 0 2021

D Domestic for_ houschold(s)
Joler OWRD

E] Ground Water D Surface Water (name) _

Transfer of groundwater rights to be supplemental to surface water rights.

----······-·····--·---··-········----········-···-···-····································----· _...................~
Note to applicant: Ifthe land Use Information Formcannotbe completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottomof the next page and include it with theapplication filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom ofPage 3.»

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 4 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 202t

OWRD
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only. the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with thelocal
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information
\fLand uses to be s~rved by the proposed water _uses (in:clu?ing proposed construction) are allowed 0utr:ight or arenot regulatedby

your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): asam,,o-+,s- s-/

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach document ation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable PlanPolicies & Land-Use Approval: l(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
Ordinance Section Referencespemits, etc.)

D Obtained D Being Pursued
0 Denied D Not Being Pursued

0 Obtoincd D Being Pursued
D Denied J No Being Pursued

□ Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied D Not Being Pursued

DJ Obtained D Bcfng Pursued
D Denied D Not Being Pursued

D Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied D Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns o_r make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.3-- @,s)Flee,sys@)

32-2o- 3/(zee,-3eo)

Name:. Z.Ao fin.
Signature: ~

Govermet Entity.._-.-o fa.-LoDr.
Phone: SiPy72-la3

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------. --- ·----------------------------------------------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:----------------------------------------

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: _ Phone: _ Date: -----------

Revised 2/8/20I 0 Lund Use lnfonnution Fo,111 - Pngc 4 of' 4 WR/FS
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. RECEIVED
Justin & Jayna Ferrell T38 5 R 19 E WM

Proof of Use Map AUG 30 202/' s 24& 25
Certificate 46978 ec

25

..
I

..
- - --- --- -- ·- - --- --·---- _,.;,-·~--·-- -~------ ------- - - -

':
'I

' :'
:>
't
t

'

'···r~------------ .. -- -----------.
'

­

Legend
D Cert 46978 by WRIS

N

A 1 inch = 800 feet

13808

There are to pivots as shown. The
pivot corners are irrigated by whell
line, hand line or flood irrigation.



Jusun Jayna rerren
Proof of Use Map
Certificate 46978

I_! •..

(] ,
' '. ) :

..
-------:-------

'

25

T 38 S, R 19 E, WM
Sec 24 & 25

:>

Legend
D Cert 46978 by WRIS

N

A 1 inch == 800 feet

There are lo pivots as shown. The
pivot corners are irrigated by whell1380 i8e, hand line or flood Irrigation.



AUG 3 0 2021
Driller's well number

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
counts; Lake

Bearin g and distance from section or subdivis ion corner
- s

. .
9sees.2±739119EOW?E..

lease type or prlntsrATE ENGINEER Stntc PermJt No.
ot write above this 1[p} py

AL..1, OREGON

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

Address

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 day s from the date STATE

ofwell completion.

Name

(1)

"EEEERECEIVE.•.8FCEIVED
i""ii APR211975 srars or onrcoAUG9 1974 suea• 3S/14E-2rd

RECEIVED­

New Well a: Decpenlnic D Reconditioning D Abandon 0
If abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
DepthatwhichwaterwastIrntfound±±..­

~--. " ---,--,--

SWLToFrom

lbs. per square inch. Date

ft. below land aurince. Date

Diameter of well below cnslng z~
tt. Depth ot completed well 400 .tt.

sand

MATERIAL

Gre -filue cla ravel &

Bro
Coarse Sand

(12) WELL LO"G:
Depth drilled 400

Artcalnn pressure

Static level

Formation: Describe·color,.'£~. graln me and ,structure of m·aterlnl.•;
and show thickness and nature ot cnch an-ntum 1111d aqul.fer penetrated,
with at least oreentry torehchange ot formation. Report eachchana« In
posltton of Statte Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing &trata.

bnl.

In.

tt. to ~· . . ,.. . tt.

..ft. to

ft. drawdown n.tter

'Ts a'-+a.--s.
Perforated? ~ Yes D No.

ed

_____....;ft. to ··-r-'-_o__ tt.
---it. to .. 400 ft.

a

Domestic O Industrl~l O Munlclpnl 0
Irrigation I]: Test wen' Othci; D

.. Set Jrom

Well screen installed? 0 Yea LXNo

al./min . with

. Slot able ..

IX Driven D
0 .Tetted O
0 Bored 0

no

pcrtoratlons from

of per!oratorused

'I PERFORA'.i'lONS: ...

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown ls amount waler level la
lowered below stattc letterstate

Was a pump test made? cl:Yes D No It yes, by who~_? Pump Co•
Yield: .20 () e) gal./min. with /IJ.:O tt. drnwd0"7' alter hrs.

Bo.tler test

Diam.

(7) SCREENS:

Size oI perforatiollll

M.anufactu.rer'a No.me ------------------
Type Model No. -------

Diem. Slot sJze ---· Set from ..------... ft. to ·---·-- tt.

Rotnry
Cable
Dug94G nsTAt1pp: rang, cu-«E

12 ".Di ±ro _O o.YO±. cse..50..­
___ • Diam. :from .rt. !o .-.-.,,....-,--ft, qage ~---,,-:-r-,.

Dam. from ···-····--,tt._!_o..~.-- ft._GQS(e ----

Artesian now g.p.m.

Date well drilling mchine moved oU of well

Ad~ess -···///"· /J . -~. ······-··----·····--·-·
[Signed] .....u.d.....lJ.-..---·-· ......-·----•·-•-·-·····--·--. (Wato.r Woll Controo or)

...503... Date ..9l5......--, 1o...7

Water Woll Contractor's Ccrtlflcatlon:
Tb.in well was drilled under my jurisdiction and thlR report ls

true to the best of my k.cowledge nnd belle!.
Name .C&C.Enloe DELI1In.Co.

(l'enon, Linn or corporation) (Type ar p';i.nt)

Drlllln&' l\-lnahlnc Opero.tor's Certllloo.tlon:
THls well w·aa consu:ticted urider my direct supervision.

Materials used and information reported above are true to my
best knowledge and beliet.
rstgnea1 .7f<..5fa.ate...-.... Date g/55., 12./ailSis operator
Driling Machine Operator's License No. _947 ----·----

400_ tt.
au welt_gravel packear {g Yves Iql_Ao
Method ot seallna: atrata oU

Gravel placed Irom __,....Q__.._ 1t. to

rye_or_water? depth gt strata

(UBE ADDlTIONAL BHERTB ll' NBCBBBAR'll)

Temperature ot water Depth o.rtesinn now encountered .tt.

•CONSTRUCTION:
Cement grout

Well sea.J-Materlal used --------------------
Well sealed from land surface to -·~(?!±" Pipe) :ft.
Diameter oI well bore to bottom ot ccal ___3_g __: in.

Dlllllleter ot well bore below seal ··-·-·--·22_ ln.
Number o acts t cement ued In wen seaLtyards....sacks
Number of sacks of bcntonitc used Inwell scal .-..,_. ...._ ....... . •ackn

Brand nnmc ot bcntonJte ----------------­
Number of pounds of bcnton.lte per 100 gollonn

of water ··------------------lbs./100 icaln.
was 8 drive hoe used? D Yes DCNo P!ugn ·-···-Size: locatlon ·-·-tL
Did any strata contain unwable water? Q YC!!I D No



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

ec t e Certificate{s) in WRIS Tran_sfer # T- / =
co«eat«ea o».<)6- Supplemental @ POD APODoec.7[o ( Type of Change(s) Substitution to Primary

Fee Received: o Proposed:
Surface to ,, E2g57 Markthe Proposed Changes GovAction Ground USE POA

Calculated Fee: CTJ?,-- Howmany rights tobe Transferred?
29730 Certificate# LJ/,,, CJ -:;->{'

AdditionalObservations:

Ch k :h

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

J[I 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?-----------------

M 2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included?0 N/A.
Name of the district:---------------------------

[1' 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

,[Qr 4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than oneWR met? Yes or No _
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

fi 5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? _

GZL 6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE?Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Mapwaiver included? 0 Yves [No

7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have thewell logs been included? [] N/A.

8. If a change in place of use (POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form u? []A/A.

9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

oR: []all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

«

actors ore De-du} K f@c-pk,, Date:_z/$-

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist
-

FEEWORKSHEETfor PERMANENT TRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
0 Place of Use
[]character of Use
0 Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked= (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) f only one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)_if only one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
[]No: enter 0 »» »»»» )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) »
[]Yes = $480 (4a)

If YES: enter the number ofwells being proposed: (Ab)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) Ifonly one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
0 No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) ) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} ))

LJves enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below*): (5a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c] and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) ))

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/14/2021



Land Use
Information Form

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

RECEIVED

4UG 3 0 2021

OWRD
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in thejurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the formwhile
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water
registration modification, and al! of the following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification of structures, including but not limited to water diversion,

impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensiveplan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. Ifyou have any questions concerning this form, please
contact the WRD's Customer Ser-vice Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Infonnation Form - Page 1 of4 WR IFS



Transfer Fee Calculation fur Permanent (Non-District) Transfer

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer

6 Main

0 Return

Page 1 of 1

O Help

Contact Us

Today's Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021

Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

Fee Calculation

sn.360.o@

Fill in Information below-Check each box that appl ies.
Types of Change Proposed:

ZPace of Use
i;zJ Point of Diversion (POD)/AppropriaUon (POA); and/orAdditional P00/POA; and/orSW POD to GW POD

cnaracer otuse psoGoll
Enter total number of water rights Included In transfer. [i

l;zJCheck this box if you propose to add orchange a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well.

Enter total numberof groundwaterwells (POAs) included in transfer. [1
D Check this box if you propose to change the place of use or characterof use fora NON-irrigation right.

0Check this box if you propose to change the place ofuse or characterof use foran Irrigation right.

Total TransferCFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs):

Subtotal:

Check each box that applies.

Jme transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enha:nc:ement Board
(OWEB) underORS 541.932.

0The transfer Is endorsed In writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildfire
habitat.

Discount:

Transfer Fee:

Return to Edit II Clear I

s«eo.co

so.a]

sg3@.@@

I

[ s2s3o.@@

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_transfer_calculator/permanent_transfer.aspx 9/1/2021



. regan
Kate Brown, Governor

Septernberr 7, 2021

JUSTIN & JAYNA FERRELL
2926!ABERli RIM RD
LAKEVIEW, OR97630

Reference: Application T-13808

On August 30, 2021, OWRD received your water right PermanentTransfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $2-850.lll©. Our receipt number 136309 is em:l0se0.

By copy-of this lefter, we are asking the Waterm_a_ster for a report regarding the potential forinjury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

This application may require publication of a n0tic.e for two consecutive weeks in a rnewsp_aper with
general circulation in tine a11.ea where thewater right is l5'Gated. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You W,ill
be responsible for swl:imitting. pa,ymentto the Department prior to publication of the noti'Ge.

Except as provided wnder ORS 5'40.-5'10{3 1
,) for municipalities, you may not use water in the new

place of use until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existingwater right.

If the land is s_old before the appli,i;:_atipn is ap,pr0;Veq, the buyer's consent to the a1ip>,lkati0;. will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal docurtfent clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed ilil the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any, questions, please-c01iltact the Transfer :Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #12, Brian M. Mayer (via email)
Lake County Planning Department
Hollie Cannon, Agent

Enclosur,e



Regular Transfer Process {including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) - begins as soon as an order is issued

¥ approving the changes. If the certi ficate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate inchoate state.

... l
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

l order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

it
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

l new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination portion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension oftime for

Preliminary Determination Issued I completing the changes.
I

k ' +
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, In newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever Is later. provision for extending the deadline for

... t ... submission of the Claim.

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests ..
Received Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+... has been made and if so, issues a new
ISWR Agency ~ Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred ..



INV©IQg #' _
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301.4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STA N
WAifER RES, • - ll>EPAF.UJiMENif

136607

1083 TREASWRY 4170 WAil> MISC CASH ACCT

RECEIVED FROM:

B¥:

RECEIPT#

4270 WRDOPERATING ACCT

LelCENSEtFEE
$
s

$
$

s
s
s

RECORD FEE
:$
s

0219
0220

02Q2

0204

ST. START FEE

l;X-MI FEE
s
s
s I

,f:XAM FEE

s

o«or cos TIG{ IT3JV-3 [S
Ola omen. ooeamen Aran<fer Reiboursement[sI5.5l

Aug»orly
0244 MunlWater Mgmt. Plan 0245 Gons. Water

0407

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSITLIAS. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSIONOFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

020-1 Sl!Jf.lF.AGEWATEF.l

0203 GA©l!JN0WATER

0205 TF.lANSFEi;J

WEI.IL CONSTRUCTION

0218 W6l!b DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

bAND©WNEi;J'SPERMIT

©THEA (IDENTIFY)

0536 TREASURY 04i31Z
0211 WELLCONSTSTART FEE
0210 M©NIT0F,UNGWELLS

0THER (IDENTIFY,)~=~---------""""=--~=

HYDROAPPLICATION

71 0607 TREASURY
0238

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER bl©ENSEFEE (FW/WRD)

HYDA© I1JCi:ENSE FEE (FW/WRID)

LICNUMBER}y[I
IIs~-----'

IL
TREASURY

FUN0 il"ITLE --=~=-===--
OBJ. CODE VENDOR II____::=.____
DESCRIPTN [s

RECEIPli. 13f;6Q7 DATED: IO-~\ey,:~J/l~
!illstnbulion -Whtie eopy - ©us\omer, ~alloweop.)I - F.Tscali Blue G~©op'5: • 8soal



OREGON

WATER RISOt RCEs
EI ART MFNI

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a
non-refundable $125.00fee per request. Checks submittedfor this application should be separate
From Transferfees.
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates ofthe cost and time required to process a
TransferApplication Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of$125.00 per request.

!"'

REQUEST TYPE

Transfer
Anlication

FILE NUMBER

Transfer Number T-13808

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact
Name: Justin_R._and Jayna_L. Ferrell Hollie CannonLWater Right Solutions, LLC
Address: 29261 Abert Rim Rd. 3246 Hammer Street

Lakeview, OR97630 Klamath Falls, OR97603
Phone: 541-947-2598 541-821-5848
Fax:
E-Mail Address: lakecountvswcd@hotmail.com hcannon@waterrightsolutions.com

'
OWRD

RECEIVED

UUT 1 4 2024

I understand the following:
• That upon receipt ofmy non-refundable application fee of$ 125.00, OWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing ofthe estimate ofcosts and time frame for the expedited service.
• That this fee covers the reimbursementauthority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of

the request.
• That OWRDwill,within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing ofthe estimates ofcosts and time frame for the

expedited service.
• That upon receiving the estimate I mayagree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated

cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.
• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request.
• Expedited processing does notguarantee a favorable review ofmy request.
• Send completed Application and payment to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

I certify that I am the (check one):
Applicant @ Applicant's Representative I Other (Please specify)

Name: Hollie Cannon/Water Right Solutions, LLC

Signature:~----..._, _

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: Rll-34'6 -23

TransferReimbursement Authority Estimate /\ppllcallon Form July 2021



P.ERMI17

iliRANSFER

APPLIC.ATl0N

TOTALREC'D

70 WRDOPERATING ACCT

RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

CASH:

□

STATE OF N

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

136738 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste: A
RECEIPT# SAl!!EM, 0R1,97,301'41'Z2, INV©IGE 11-----====--

)

MISCELLANE0l:JS

0407 COPY &TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC F.IEVENUE: (IDENTIFVi)
TG162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSIONOFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:
0201 Sl!JRFACE WATER

0203 GF.IOUNlil WATER

0205 liRANSF.ER

WEUl!. C.ONSTRUC.Tl0N

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

EXAM FEE
s
$

$
EXAM FEE

$ 0219
0220

$

s
s
$
$

nEcoRDFE
$

s

LICENSE FEE
'$
s

OTHER [[[El ]FY)

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELLCONST.START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER ([DE-MTlEY)
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RECEIVED

NOV 01 2021REIMBURSEMENTAUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-328-23

OWRD
ThisAgreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Justin and Jayna Ferrell,
hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Justin and Jayna Ferrell Name: Water RightSolutions, LLC
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Hollie Cannon
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 29261 AbertRim Rd. Address: 3246 Hammer St.

Salem, OR97301-1266 Lakeview, 0R 97630 Klamath Falls, OR97630

Phone: 503 986-0886 Phone: (541) 947-2598 Phone: (541) 821-5848
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax:
Email: p3trick._k_starnes@oregon_gov Email: lakecountyswcd@hotmail_cgm Email: hcannon@wgterrightsolutions_com

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement is to expedite the processing ofthe TransferApplication. (Application Number:
T-13808)

1. Authority. The OWRDhas been authorized pursuantto ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreementwith any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expeditingor enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRDshall require the applicantto paythe full cost of expedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicantand OWRDagree thatthis Agreementshall notbe construed to restrict in anyway the decisions
and actions byOWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independentjudgment consistentwith existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated bynon-deposit offunds by the Applicant,this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreementand the full depositofthe
estimated costofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicantshall payOWRD in advance for actual costs incurred byOWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursementpayable to OWRD under this Agreement is $998.79. Applicantagrees to pay the full amount
of$998.79 to OWRD prior to commencementofanywork stated in this Agreement. This paymentwill be
placed in an account administered byOWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred. Ifthe actual
cost of performing the work is less than payments received, OWRDwill refund the unspentbalance. If the
actual cost ofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicantcan either electto terminate thisAgreement
or amend the Agreementto reflect the Increase In cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreementdo notinclude the statutory application processing and filing fees.

s. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees thatany information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Lawand shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicantshall defend, save, hold harmless, and Indemnify the State ofOregon, OWRD,and their officers,
employees, and agents from and againstall claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities ofApplicantor its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreementorwith respect to the expedited service. The Applicantacknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does notguarantee a favorable reviewunder the subject regulatory
process.
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7. Termination. Applicantmay request to terminate this agreement only in writing atanytime during the process. The
Applicant agreesto pay for the work done byOWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspentbalance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution ofthisAgreement,Applicants certify thatsufficientfunds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration ofEstimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreementhas been fully
executed and payment ofthe estimated cost deposited. Ifthe Applicant's Agreement is not received bythe Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicantmay need to re-apply for a newestimate. NOTE: Anytime
estimate is approximate; No guarantee ofFinal Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreementdoes notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected bythe Department's workload, issues arising from
the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information.
IMPORTANT: Due to COVID-19 and actions taken bythe State ofOregon to facilitate teleworking as a tool to help
preventthe spread ofthe disease, Department processes for ReimbursementAuthoritymay be unavoidablydelayed.

11. captions. The captions or headings in this Agreementare for the convenience only and in no waydefine, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, ofany provision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendmentand Merger. The termsofthis Agreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any manner whatsoever, except bywritten instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral orwritten, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.
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13. Signatures. All parties, bythe authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thatthey have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions

ForOWRD:

For Applicant:

Mail signed Agreementto:

Stacy Phillips
OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 SummerStreetNE,Suite A
Salem,0R97301-1266
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FERREL RA R11-328-23 T-13808

Front Desk Staff receipts received AA funds
TransferSupportprocess Application
Administratorsigns AA
NRS 1 Support enters workflow record in WRIS and updates RA spreadsheet
NRS 2 completes initial review of file fordefici encies
NRS 2 consults with Kelly and/or Lisa
Watermastercompletes review
Groundwatercompletes review
NRS 2 completes DPD, PN
Transferstaff peer reviews DPD, PN
TransferAnalyst completes policy check at DPD stage
NRS 2 sends DPD to app/agent by email and/or mail
NRS 2 reviews report of ownership
NRS 2 completes PD
TransferStaff peer reviews PD
TransferAnalyst peer reviews PD
Data Centerreviews PD
TransferAnalyst completes peer review of PN review for newspapernoticing
TransferSupport requests newspaperquote for PN publishing
NRS 2 sends publishing fee request to applicant
TransferSupport processes fee and newspaper publishing
TransferSupport processes public notice (dept notice)
Administrator signs PD
NRS 2 completes FO
TransferStaff peer reviews FO
TransferStaff peerreviews FO
Administratorsigns FO
TransferSupport issues FO, updates WRIS, copy to file, record markings, and sends hard copy
NRS 1 closes out RA Contract

TOTAL ESTIMATE HOURS 18.95

TOTAL $998.79
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